
THE STATE OF STATE TRANSFER POLICY 
A Typology to Evaluate Transfer and Recognition of Learning Policies



THE STATE OF STATE TRANSFER POLICY: A TYPOLOGY TO EVALUATE TRANSFER AND RECOGNITION OF 
LEARNING POLICIES. A WORKING PAPER

By Danielle Zaragoza, M. Ed.
Associate, HCM Strategists

TACKLING TRANSFER

The Aspen Institute College Excellence Program, HCM Strategists, and Sova have joined together through the Tackling Transfer 
initiative to partner with institutional leaders, policymakers, and practitioners in Minnesota, Texas, and Virginia to dramatically 
improve transfer outcomes for baccalaureate-seeking students who begin at community colleges.

This comprehensive effort incorporates policy, practice, research, and strategic communications to foster the conditions for 
scaled and measurable improvements for baccalaureate-seeking transfer students, including the large number of students from 
low income backgrounds and students of color who begin their education at community colleges.

The Aspen Institute College Excellence Program aims to advance higher education practices and leadership that significantly 
improve student learning, completion, and employment after college—especially for the many students from low income 
backgrounds and students of color on American campuses.

HCM Strategists is a public policy and advocacy consulting firm committed to removing barriers and transforming how 
education is delivered. Our work focuses on developing sound public policy, aligning teaching and learning practices and 
advancing meaningful accountability and equitable strategic financing. HCM works to support leaders and organizations that 
prioritize the voices and outcomes of Black, Hispanic, Native American, recent immigrant, low-income and adult students. 

Sova focuses on improving the quality and accelerating the pace of complex problem solving in the areas of higher education 
and workforce development. Animated by a core commitment to advancing socioeconomic mobility for more Americans, 
Sova pursues its mission through distinctive approaches to will-building, strategic planning, change leadership and process 
improvement.

Our work on transfer is made possible by the generous support from Ascendium, ECMC Foundation, Joyce Foundation, and the 
Kresge Foundation.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to thank my colleagues Juana Sánchez, Lara Couturier and Elizabeth Salinas at HCM Strategists for their thoughtful 
input and collaboration on creating this report, as well as HCM senior consultant Kelly Scott Hoffmann for her partnership in the 
development and authorship of this piece. I am also grateful to John Fink of the Community College Research Center and Shanna 
Smith Jaggars of The Ohio State University, both of whom serve on the Tackling Transfer Policy Advisory Board, for their strategic 
advice and guidance in developing the research approach to this report. I’d also like to express my gratitude to the Aspen 
Institute College Excellence Program and Sova for their thought partnership. Our work on transfer is made possible by generous 
support from Ascendium, ECMC Foundation, Joyce Foundation and the Kresge Foundation. 



Table of Contents

Executive Summary .............................................................................................4

Introduction ...........................................................................................................7
The State of State Transfer Policy: A National Scan  ...............................8
A Transfer Typology .......................................................................................9

Methodology .......................................................................................................11
Transfer Policy Clusters ................................................................................12

Pathways and Credit Applicability Cluster .......................................................13
Student Supports Cluster ....................................................................................... 14
Institutional Collaboration and Implementation Cluster ......................... 15
Accountability ............................................................................................................... 16

Typology Scoring ................................................................................................19

Analysis ................................................................................................................ 20
Analysis by Cluster ....................................................................................... 20

Pathways and Credit Applicability ...................................................................... 20
Student Supports ....................................................................................................... 22
Institutional Collaboration and Implementation ......................................... 24
Accountability ............................................................................................................... 26

Intermediate Policies and Innovation in States...................................... 28

Conclusion........................................................................................................... 29

Appendix ............................................................................................................. 35
Appendix A. Policy Elements, Cluster Scorings ....................................... 35
Appendix B. Scoring of Intermediate Policy Elements ............................ 40
Appendix C. ....................................................................................................41



The State of Transfer Policy  |  4

Executive Summary
Introduction
The COVID-19 global pandemic upended college 
plans and attendance for countless Americans. 
Enrollment is down, particularly at open-access 
community colleges1, as students contend with 
resultant health and financial challenges, logistics 
of campus reopenings and shifts to online 
learning, and a general veil of uncertainty. 

Yet for transfer students in particular, the 
pandemic has further complicated an already 
difficult process. Over 80 percent of students 
entering community college intend to earn a 
bachelor’s degree at a four-year institution, but 
only 14 percent do so within six years.2 Systemic 
barriers to completion for Black and Hispanic 
community college students are higher than for 
White students, producing a six-year bachelor’s 
degree completion rate that is about half the 
rate of White students.3 Similarly, higher-income 
students are more likely to transfer and complete a 
bachelor’s degree than their lower-income peers.4

In far too many instances, transfer students’ 
aspirations are derailed as they confront opaque 
and disjointed transfer information, disrupted 
student aid, lost time and money when credits do 
not apply toward a degree at their new institution, 
and other hurdles. The U.S. Government 
Accountability Office found that students who 
transferred from 2004 to 2009 lost an estimated 
43 percent of their credits as they switched 
institutions.5 For many transfer students, these 
barriers become major speedbumps—if not 
roadblocks—to the personal and financial rewards 
of a college degree. 

HCM Strategists (HCM) has long tracked 
state higher education policies and budget 
developments, collecting detailed metrics to 
inform policy development, analysis and advocacy 
on a host of issues. With the launch of Tackling 
Transfer in late 2018, HCM began aggregating data 
elements from our ongoing research to develop a 
clearer picture of the transfer policies currently in 

place in each state to support the deliberations of 
the initiative’s Policy Advisory Board. We sought 
to understand what policies states have adopted 
to facilitate student transfer, improve credit 
applicability and recognize student learning, and 
how these varied across states. 

We identified 16 transfer-specific state or 
systemwide policy elements that illuminate 
the current state policy landscape. Using public 
sources, including research conducted by the 
Education Commission of the States, we have 
documented and updated the status of each 
element, forming the basis for a comprehensive 
national transfer policy scan.6 To confirm accuracy, 
we conducted due diligence in several ways: 
we sent a critical mass of state profiles to state 
contacts for their review; requested reviews of 
the full typology by field experts; and double-
checked our research. The scan is periodically 
updated, with the last update conducted in October 
2020 to support the analysis and writing of this 
publication. Given these updates, as well as our 
intention to expand the scope of the research 
over time, this paper is labeled a “Working Paper.” 
Suggestions and updates on relevant state policies 
are welcomed. Please send any thoughts to:  
info@hcmstrategists.com

A Typology of State Transfer Policies and 
Recognition of Learning Policies 
To support the field in monitoring and advancing 
necessary transfer policy reform, this report 
establishes a first-of-its kind typology framework 
to assess state transfer policies in each of four 
critical policy clusters that research has shown 
affect student outcomes:
• Pathways and Credit Applicability;

• Student Supports;

• Institutional Collaboration and 
Implementation; and

• Accountability.

Each policy cluster consists of a subset of the 16 
policy elements in the national scan. Within each 

http://hcmstrategists.com/
https://highered.aspeninstitute.org/tackling-transfer/
https://highered.aspeninstitute.org/tackling-transfer/
mailto:info%40hcmstrategists.com%20?subject=


The State of Transfer Policy  |  5

cluster, state policies are classified at one of two 
levels depending on their degree of sophistication. 

Foundational transfer policies, the most common, 
are “building blocks” that experts consider useful 
but insufficient at producing the conditions 
for change that will result in equitable student 
outcomes. Intermediate transfer policies are 
enabled by foundational policies and represent 
further developmental progress but are not 
indicative of an advanced approach incorporating 
the full body of best practices—an approach that 
has yet to take shape. 

Across the field there is not yet sufficient evidence 
or clear consensus on what the ideal combination 
of policies would be to accelerate equitable 
transfer student outcomes. Over the past year and 
a half, the Tackling Transfer Policy Advisory Board 
has been interrogating this question, identifying 
policy areas of interest such as strategic 
finance, financial aid and data transparency. 
The Board is expected to release a report with 
recommendations for next-generation transfer 
policymaking in the summer of 2021.

This qualitative classification is not a rating or 
ranking system. Rather, it is a way of gauging 
states’ progress in adopting and implementing 
a more student-centered and robust set of 
interrelated transfer policies. Armed with this 
information, policymakers, advocates, practitioners 
and researchers can assess where best to focus 
their efforts to redesign transfer policies to be 
more responsive to the diverse needs of today’s 
students. HCM plans to update the typology 
annually to account for policy advancements and 
new data elements informed by available research.

The presence of a policy does not necessarily mean 
that it has been implemented well and to positive 
effect. However, a state that has implemented 
many of the policies tracked here may be one that 
is intentionally seeking ways to better support 
transfer students. We also hope this information is 
useful to state policymakers as they consider what 
they have in place and how they might learn from 
peer states.

Key Findings
Key findings of this analysis include:

1. While states have various policies in place 
to address transfer, and all states have 
adopted at least one transfer policy, there 
remain significant barriers to student mobility 
across learning institutions and platforms. 
In addition, as noted earlier, transfer 
student outcomes remain dismal, and highly 
inequitable by income and race/ethnicity, in 
all states.

2. Overall, across all 50 states and across the 
16 policy elements we tracked, the average 
number of policies being implemented is just 
8.6—just over half of all policy elements. 

3. No state is implementing all 16 of the policy 
elements we tracked. Nevada comes closest 
with 12 policies. Five states implement five or 
fewer policies, with two states implementing 
just one policy.

4. When analyzing groups of foundational and 
intermediate policies, states are implementing 
an average of slightly above 7 of the 
foundational policies across all clusters, and 
merely about 1.5 of the intermediate policies.

 • Foundational policies in the Pathways and 
Credit Applicability policy cluster are the 
most commonly implemented policies, 
followed by the foundational policies 
in the Institutional Collaboration and 
Implementation policy cluster.

 • Notably, the least commonly implemented 
policy is the Intermediate policy in the 
Student Supports policy cluster, which is 
Financial Aid Supports Transfer Students.

5. The most common state policy activity is 
focused on developing student transfer 
pathways. The great majority of state policies 
are geared toward a linear two-year to four-
year transfer progression that does not align 
with the multi-directional, fluid movement 
of many of today’s students. This lack of 
alignment presents obstacles and frustration 
for students, but also opportunities to rethink 
and refine these policies.



The State of Transfer Policy  |  6

6. Key findings in each policy cluster include: 

 • Pathways and Credit Applicability

 – Just 12 states are implementing all 
five Pathways and Credit Applicability 
policy elements. While the goal of 
some of these policies is to not only 
accept credits, but also apply those 
credits to program completion, the 
field has a long way to go in achieving 
applicability of credit.

 • Student Supports 

 – Most states—45 total—are either 
implementing just one or none of the 
student support policies we tracked. 

 – Just four states have policies that 
support advising for students with 
transfer interest.

 – Just three states have financial aid 
specifically targeted for transfer 
students.

 • Institutional Collaboration and Implementation

 – Just three states are implementing 
all five Institutional Collaboration 
and Implementation policies. Dual 
enrollment is the most commonly 
implemented policy in this cluster, 
and policies that encourage 
articulation agreements with private 
universities is the least commonly 
implemented policy in this cluster.

 • Accountability 

 – There are very few policy elements 
that require means of promoting 
institutional accountability for 
transfer student success. Just four 
states have a funding formula that 
awards for transfer student success for 
both the community college and four-
year sectors.

 – Thirty-six states have primary transfer 
policies inclusive of all of the state’s 
two- and four-year public sectors.

7. The lack of policy elements currently in use 
across states in areas such as accountability 
and finance is significant in itself, confirming 
the vital need for all states to do a lot more to 
set expectations, incent behaviors and hold 

themselves and their institutions accountable 
for serving transfer students well. The 
forthcoming Tackling Transfer Policy Advisory 
Board report will make recommendations for 
how states can address these policy gaps, 
which we will then begin to track for future 
typology updates.

Conclusion
As states look to the future and consider how 
to support their students, there is a critical 
imperative to assess the quality of statewide 
higher education transfer policies and their 
impact on students, especially those students 
from populations that have historically faced 
the highest barriers to completion. After looking 
across all 50 states’ transfer policies at a moment 
in time—based on publicly available information 
as of October 2020—it is apparent that all states 
have room for improvement. In particular, this 
analysis suggests states can do far more to support 
accountability for institutions to improve transfer 
student outcomes, as well as incentives for 
institutions to implement interventions designed to 
support transfer students. Adopting and enhancing 
policies to provide support services and financial 
aid for transfer students are also areas that offer 
strong opportunities for improvement. 

Equipped with the information outlined in this 
Working Paper, states have a clearer picture of gaps 
that exist in the types of policies that research 
shows to have a positive impact on student 
outcomes. Understanding such gaps presents a 
unique opportunity for lawmakers and advocates 
to wield this information to institute or augment 
existing transfer policy and pathways, innovate, 
and critically examine how transfer students are 
supported. It is our hope that future iterations of 
this Working Paper will find and be able to showcase 
new, innovative policies that are responsive to 
the needs of transfer students as states and the 
field continues to grow and adapt. Informed 
by these findings, the Tackling Transfer Policy 
Advisory Board’s forthcoming report will make 
recommendations and offer states and systems a 
roadmap for transfer reform. Future iterations of 
this Working Paper and typology will monitor state 
activity in the areas recommended by the Board.



Transfer Typology Report  |  7

Introduction
The COVID-19 global pandemic upended college 
plans and attendance for countless Americans. 
Enrollment is down, particularly at open-access 
community colleges,7 as students contend with 
resultant health and financial challenges, logistics 
of campus reopenings and shifts to online 
learning, and a general veil of uncertainty. 

And new research by the National Student 
Clearinghouse shows a decline in typical student 
transfer and mobility amidst the pandemic. 
Particularly for Black and Latinx students bearing 
the most adverse impacts, this unwelcome 
development may have lingering effects on 
affordable degree attainment and career 
trajectories.8 Because students from low-income 
families and communities of color often begin their 
higher education journey at a community college, 
transfer is an important vehicle for achieving more 
equitable bachelor’s degree attainment rates.9

Yet for transfer 
students in 
particular, the 
pandemic has 
further complicated 
an already difficult 
process. Over 80 

percent of students entering community college 
intend to earn a bachelor’s degree at a four-year 
institution, but only 14 percent of the 2013 cohort 
of entering community college students do so 
within six years.10

 
Systemic barriers to completion for Black and 
Hispanic community college students are higher 
than for White students, producing a six-year 
bachelor’s degree completion rate that is about 
half the rate of White students.11 Similarly, higher-
income students are more likely to transfer and 
complete a bachelor’s degree than their lower-
income peers.12

In far too many instances, transfer students’ 
aspirations are derailed as they confront opaque 

and disjointed transfer information, disrupted 
student aid, lost time and money when credits do 
not apply toward a degree at their new institution, 
and other hurdles. 

Transfer Policy: Elements by Cluster

Pathways and Credit Applicability
• Maps Academic Pathways across two-  

and four-year sectors
• Grants students Junior Standing at entry
• Guarantees transfer of a credit core or 

Associates Degree
• Credits meet general education 

requirements
• Provides common course numbering

Students Supports
• Provides student-facing information 

about transfer
• Supports advising for students with 

transfer interest
• Targets financial aid supports for transfer 

students

Institutional Collaboration and 
Implementation
• Includes Dual Entrollment credits
• Includes Reverse Transfer
• Includes Competency-based Education 

(CBE) or online courses
• Encourages Articulation Agreements with 

private institutions
• Supports Prior Learning Assessment 

(PLA)
• Supports two- and four-year faculty to 

collaborate on transfer

Accountability
• Primary transfer policy includes all two- 

and four-year public sectors
• Awards transfer success through a 

funding formula

For many transfer 
students, these 
barriers become 

major speedbumps—if not 
roadblocks—to the personal 
and financial rewards of a 
college degree.



Transfer Typology Report  |  8

The U.S. Government Accountability Office found 
that students lost an estimated 43 percent of their 
credits as they switched institutions.13 For many 
transfer students, these barriers become major 
speedbumps—if not roadblocks—to the personal 
and financial rewards of a college degree. 

Research conducted prior to the pandemic shows 
that a substantial portion of students typically 
transfer at least once after initially enrolling in 
college: 38 percent of students who start at a 
four-year institution and 37 percent of students 
who start at a two-year community college move 
to another institution.14 And among those who 
transfer, 45 percent do so multiple times and in 
multiple directions.15 Their mobility reflects that 
of today’s society, where demand for options and 
information to be accessible across platforms 
and in real-time has exploded. Indeed, as today’s 
students juggle college with work, parenting and 
other commitments, they access learning in a host 
of ways, from the classroom to the workplace to 
the military or online.

With so many students on the move, it is essential 
that states and higher education systems have 
effective, equitable and modernized policies in 
place to foster these transitions and recognize 
the learning that students have gained along 
sometimes multidirectional pathways. But do they? 

The State of State Transfer 
Policy: A National Scan 
HCM Strategists (HCM) has long tracked 
state higher education policies and budget 
developments, collecting detailed metrics to 
inform policy development, analysis and advocacy 
on a host of issues. With the launch of Tackling 
Transfer in late 2018, HCM began aggregating data 
elements from our ongoing research to develop a 
clearer picture of the transfer policies currently in 
place in each state to support the deliberations of 
the initiative’s Policy Advisory Board. We sought 
to understand what policies states have adopted 
to facilitate student transfer, improve credit 
applicability and recognize student learning, and 
how these varied across states. 

We identified 16 transfer-specific state or 
systemwide policy elements that illuminate 
the current state policy landscape. Using public 
sources, including research conducted by the 
Education Commission of the States, we have 
documented and updated the status of each 
element, forming the basis for a comprehensive 
national transfer policy scan.16 To confirm 
accuracy, we conducted due diligence in several 
ways: we sent a critical mass of state profiles to 
state contacts for their review; requested reviews 
of the full typology by field experts; and double-
checked our research. The scan is periodically 
updated, with the last update conducted in October 
2020 to support the analysis and writing of this 
publication. Given the frequent updates to this 
research, as well as the intention to continue to 
expand the scope of the research, this paper is 
labeled a “Working Paper.” Suggestions and updates 
to state policies are welcomed. Please send any 
thoughts to: info@hcmstrategists.com

Key findings of this analysis include:

1. While states have various policies in place 
to address transfer, and all states have 
adopted at least one transfer policy, there 
remain significant barriers to student mobility 
across learning institutions and platforms. 
In addition, as noted earlier, transfer 
student outcomes remain dismal, and highly 
inequitable by income and race/ethnicity, in 
all states.

2. Overall, across all 50 states and across the 
16 policy elements we tracked, the average 
number of policies being implemented is just 
8.6—just over half of all policy elements. 

3. No state is implementing all 16 of the policy 
elements we tracked. Nevada comes closest 
with 12 policies. Five states implement five or 
fewer policies, with two states implementing 
just one policy.

4. When analyzing groups of foundational and 
intermediate policies, states are implementing 
an average of slightly above 7 of the 
foundational policies across all clusters, and 
merely about 1.5 of the intermediate policies.

http://hcmstrategists.com/
https://highered.aspeninstitute.org/tackling-transfer/
https://highered.aspeninstitute.org/tackling-transfer/
mailto:info%40hcmstrategists.com?subject=


The State of Transfer Policy  |  9

 • Foundational policies in the Pathways and 
Credit Applicability policy cluster are the 
most commonly implemented policies, 
followed by the foundational policies 
in the Institutional Collaboration and 
Implementation policy cluster.

 • Notably, the least commonly implemented 
policy is the Intermediate policy in the 
Student Supports policy cluster, which is 
Financial Aid Supports Transfer Students.

5. The most common state policy activity is 
focused on developing student transfer 
pathways. The great majority of state policies 
are geared toward a linear two-year to four-
year transfer progression that does not align 
with the multi-directional, fluid movement 
of many of today’s students. This lack of 
alignment presents obstacles and frustration 
for students, but also opportunities to rethink 
and refine these policies.

6. Key findings in each policy cluster include: 

 • Pathways and Credit Applicability

 – Just 12 states are implementing all 
five Pathways and Credit Applicability 
policy elements. While the goal of 
some of these policies is to not only 
accept credits, but also apply those 
credits to program completion, the 
field has a long way to go in achieving 
applicability of credit.

 • Student Supports 

 – Most states—45 total—are either 
implementing just one or none of the 
student support policies we tracked. 

 – Just four states have policies that 
support advising for students with 
transfer interest.

 – Just three states have financial aid 
specifically targeted for transfer 
students.

 • Institutional Collaboration and Implementation

 – Just three states are implementing 
all five Institutional Collaboration 
and Implementation policies. Dual 
enrollment is the most commonly 
implemented policy in this cluster, 

and policies that encourage 
articulation agreements with private 
universities is the least commonly 
implemented policy in this cluster.

 • Accountability 
 – There are very few policy elements 

that require means of promoting 
institutional accountability for 
transfer student success. Just four 
states have a funding formula that 
awards for transfer student success for 
both the community college and four-
year sectors.

 – Thirty-six states have primary transfer 
policies inclusive of all of the state’s 
two- and four-year public sectors.

7. The lack of policy elements currently in use 
across states in areas such as accountability 
and finance is significant in itself, confirming 
the vital need for all states to do a lot more to 
set expectations, incent behaviors and hold 
themselves and their institutions accountable 
for serving transfer students well. The 
forthcoming Tackling Transfer Policy Advisory 
Board report will make recommendations for 
how states can address these policy gaps, 
which we will then begin to track for future 
typology updates.

A Transfer Typology 
To support the field in monitoring and advancing 
necessary transfer policy reform, this report 
establishes a first-of-its kind typology framework 
to assess state transfer policies in each of four 
critical policy clusters that research has shown 
affect student outcomes:

• Pathways and Credit Applicability;

• Student Supports;

• Institutional Collaboration and 
Implementation; and

• Accountability.

Each policy cluster consists of a subset of the 16 
policy elements in the national scan. Within each 
cluster, state policies are classified at one of two 



The State of Transfer Policy  |  10

levels depending on their degree of sophistication. 
Foundational transfer policies, the most common, 
are “building blocks” that experts consider useful 
but insufficient at producing the conditions 
for change that will result in equitable student 
outcomes. Intermediate transfer policies are 
enabled by foundational policies and represent 
further developmental progress but are not 
indicative of an advanced approach incorporating 
the full body of best practices. 

Across the field there is not yet sufficient evidence 
or clear consensus on what the ideal combination 
of policies would be to accelerate equitable transfer 
student outcomes. Over the past year and a half, the 
Tackling Transfer Policy Advisory Board has been 
interrogating this question, identifying policy areas 
of interest such as strategic finance, financial aid and 
data transparency. The Board is expected to release 
a report with recommendations for next-generation 
transfer policymaking in the summer of 2021.

This qualitative classification is not a rating or 
ranking system. Rather, it is a way of gauging 
states’ progress in adopting and implementing 
a more student-centered and robust set of 
interrelated transfer policies. Armed with this 
information, policymakers, advocates, practitioners 
and researchers can assess where best to focus 
their efforts to redesign transfer policies to be 
more responsive to the diverse needs of today’s 
students. HCM plans to update the typology 
annually to account for policy advancements and 
new data elements informed by available research.
The following section describes each policy cluster 
and its underlying policy elements.



Transfer Typology Report  |  11

Methodology
After finalizing our most recent round of data 
collection in October 2020, we looked across this 
national transfer policy scan to identify top-line 
trends. From this preliminary analysis, we noted 
that some elements of transfer policy—such as 
those aimed at clarifying academic pathways 

between two and four-year sectors—are more 
common, while others—such as financial aid 
policies that incent transfer—are less common. 
Table 1 shows the 16 transfer policy elements along 
with their descriptions.

Table 1. Transfer Policy Elements

POLICY ELEMENT DESCRIPTION

Maps Academic Pathways Across  
Two- and Four-Year Sectors

A policy that clearly shows the sequential list of courses or credits in the order a 
student should take them to progress towards a specific major or credential. 

Grants Students Junior  
Standing at Entry

A policy that allows for a student to enter at the junior level upon acceptance of a 
designated set of courses that satisfy credit core or general education requirements.

Guaranteed Transfer of a Credit  
Core or an Associate Degree

A policy that allows for a student to transfer a designated set of course credits and 
apply those credits to satisfy a specified set of requirements (e.g., core curriculum or 
general education credits). 

Credits Meet General  
Education Requirements

A policy that allows a student to transfer a designated set of course credits and apply 
those credits to satisfy general education requirements. 

Provides Common Course Numbering A policy that includes a systematic numbering system that facilitates course to course 
articulation and transfer. 

Provides Student-Facing 
Information About Transfer

A policy that ensures that clear and understandable information is made easily 
accessible to students so they can learn about transfer pathways available.

Supports Advising for  
Students with Transfer Interest

A policy that mandates or facilitates explicit advising programs or interventions 
designed for current or prospective transfer students. 

Targets Financial Aid Supports  
for Transfer Students A policy that designates financial aid resources specifically for transfer students.

Includes Dual Enrollment Credits A policy that allows for the transfer of college-level credits earned in high school 
through dual enrollment programs. 

Includes Reverse Transfer
A policy that allows for the awarding of an associate degree to a student who satisfied 
requirements for that credential but who transferred to a baccalaureate degree-
granting institution prior to the awarding of the associate degree.

Includes Competency Based Education 
(CBE) or Online Courses

A policy that allows for students to transfer credits earned through Competency 
Based Education (CBE) or online course credit. 

Encourages Articulation Agreements 
with Private Institutions

A policy that includes memoranda of understanding between public two-year and four-
year institutions and private institutions that articulate the acceptance of transfer courses. 



The State of Transfer Policy  |  12

POLICY ELEMENT DESCRIPTION

Supports Prior Learning Assessment
A policy that allows the granting of college-level credits for learning acquired outside 
the traditional academic environment (such as through military training, or work-based 
learning). 

Supports Two- and Four-Year Faculty  
to Collaborate on Transfer

A policy that mandates or facilitates collaboration between community college 
and university faculty on the articulation and acceptance of transfer credits across 
institutions. 

Primary Transfer Policy Includes All 
Public Two- and Four-Year Sectors

A policy that explicitly includes all public community colleges and universities in the 
state. This does not capture private institutions. 

Awards Transfer Student Success 
Through a Funding Formula

A postsecondary funding formula that includes metrics that award institutions for 
accepting and credentialing transfer students. 

Transfer Policy Clusters
These 16 transfer policy elements can be categorized 
into four policy clusters based on their shared 
policy objectives. These clusters are: Pathways 
and Credit Applicability; Student Supports; 
Institutional Collaboration and Implementation; 
and Accountability. We identified the available 
research behind each policy cluster to understand 
the potential efficacy of the policies in each grouping 
in promoting student persistence and completion, 
as well as in closing equity gaps in attainment 
for students of historically underrepresented and 
underserved backgrounds. 

This report elevates the definition of equity 
developed by the Tackling Transfer Policy Advisory 
Board:17

Equity in postsecondary 
outcomes will be achieved 
if the identities assigned to 

oppressed groups, such as different 
race, ethnicity, sex, sexual identity, 
sexual orientation, socioeconomic 
status, age, disability, and religion, no 
longer act as a powerful predictor of 
how one fares, with the root causes of 
inequities, not just their manifestations, 
eliminated.18 

In the case of postsecondary outcomes, 
at the national level, there is ample 
evidence that higher education 
institutions create particularly 
burdensome barriers to success for 
Black, Latinx, and Indigenous students 
and for students from low-income 
backgrounds.19 In addition, states, 
systems and institutions need to 
understand and address equity gaps 
in the populations they serve, paying 
attention to the full range of students 
who are not well supported through 
to completion. Local data might, for 
example, point to equity gaps for Asian 
Pacific Islander Desi American students, 
or lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender 
and queer (or questioning) and others 
(LGBTQ+) that must be similarly 
addressed.



The State of Transfer Policy  |  13

Of the 16 policy elements, five can be grouped into 
this policy cluster. Notably, the research for three 
of these five pathways areas draws on the “50-State 
Comparison: Transfer and Articulation Policies” 
conducted by the Education Commission of the 
States.21 The five policy elements are:

• Maps Academic Pathways Across Two- and 
Four-Year Sectors;

• Grants Students Junior Standing at Entry;

• Guaranteed Transfer of a Credit Core or 
Associates Degree;

• Credits Meet General Education Requirements; 
and

• Provides Common Course Numbering.

What the Research Says
The transfer process can be exceedingly 
complicated for students to navigate. Clear 
academic pathways that map courses that a 
student can take across institutions to reach a 
specific degree or credential remove some of the 

The RP Group asked students their 
advice for changing transfer policies and 
practices.20 Example pieces of advice 
include:

• Integrate career growth and opportunity 
information into educational and transfer 
planning, and ensure students know the 
type of employment they can secure with a 
bachelor’s degree in their area of study

• Help students see clear map from entry to 
transfer, including all courses and requirements 
for different types of transfer destinations

stress and uncertainty from the transfer process. 
“Guided pathways” reforms are increasingly being 
adopted to help prevent students from meandering 
through a disconnected assortment of courses, 
programs and support services, as they do in the 
“cafeteria model” present at most community 
colleges.22 These pathways present courses “in 
the context of highly structured, educationally 
coherent program maps that align with students’ 
goals for careers and further education.”23

Too many students lose credit when they transfer, 
which translates to wasted effort and resources 
by both students and institutions—not to mention 
taxpayers. Students can lose credits outright 
when their receiving institution does not accept 
coursework from their previous institution, forcing 
them to repeat courses. They experience degree 
program credit loss when their transfer credits are 
applied as electives rather than academic credits 
toward a particular major, leaving them with 
excess credits beyond those needed to meet degree 
requirements.24 Both types of credit loss result in 
costly delays to degree completion and entry into 
the workforce.25  

Policies that increase credit applicability to degrees 
can ease students’ transitions from two-year to 
four-year institutions and boost degree attainment, 
as students are more likely to complete a 
credential when they can transfer more of their 
credits.26 Such policies facilitate credit transfer 
and help students to know that their credits will 
be accepted at their new institution. For instance, 
in states with a transferable core of lower-division 
courses, all public postsecondary institutions 
agree upon a set of general education courses 
whose credits will transfer in full among those 
institutions.27 Common course numbering policies 
help eliminate confusion by applying the same 
titles, identification numbers and descriptions to 
such courses within state institutions.28

Equity Impact: Policies to create clearer transfer 
pathways and improve credit applicability stand 
to enhance equity by expanding on-ramps to and 
roadmaps through college to a degree, which is 
particularly beneficial for first-generation college 

Pathways and Credit Applicability 
Cluster
The types of transfer policies most commonly 
implemented across states are under the 
Pathways and Credit Applicability cluster. This 
cluster includes all policies identified for this 
analysis related to the application of course 
credits and student learning as students enter the 
postsecondary pipeline, move across institutions, 
and progress to graduation.  



The State of Transfer Policy  |  14

students and those from minoritized communities 
who often face higher barriers to completion and 
may not have been exposed to, and supported to 
navigate, the complexities of the postsecondary 

education system.29

Student Supports Cluster
The Student Supports cluster includes all transfer 
policies identified for this analysis related to 
non-curricular efforts to keep students on track, 
including how students receive information, advice 
and financial assistance as they navigate transfer. 
Of the 16 policy elements we tracked, three fall 
under the Student Supports cluster, including:

• Provides Student-Facing Information About 
Transfer;

• Supports Advising for Students with Transfer 
Interest; and

• Targets Financial Aid Supports for Transfer 
Students.

Existing policies do not address 
the common reasons students lose 
credit: student uncertainty and 

resource-constrained advising.30

What the Research Says
Lack of clear information about transfer and 
sufficient guidance through the process is a 
significant barrier for transfer students. Federal 
law requires institutions to publicly disclose 
their credit transfer policies on their website and 
make available a list of colleges with which they 
have articulation agreements on that website or 
through other means.31 But the U.S. Government 
Accountability Office found that a considerable 
number of institutions did not list their partner 
institutions on their websites, and that the U.S. 
Department of Education provided only limited 
transfer information, making it more difficult for 
students to understand their transfer options.32 
A study of community college websites in Texas 
found wide variability in the ease of access and 
usefulness of online transfer information—a 
particular disadvantage for students who do not 
receive advising.33

One study examining credit mobility in ten states 
found that “community college students had to 
be largely self-directed in finding their path and 
taking the right courses to avoid credit loss”—a 
heavy burden to place on students.34 Study authors 
noted that personalized, one-on-one advising can 
aid students who enter community college unsure 
of their major or intended career path in pursuing 
coursework as efficiently as possible—yet high 
student-counselor ratios, the wide variation in 
students’ individualized circumstances and the 
sheer volume of articulation agreements that may 
exist hinder colleges’ ability to provide this level of 
support.35 

Community colleges should help students 
determine as early as possible their intended 
major and transfer destination, monitor their 
progress and help them access needed financial 
resources to keep them on track.36 Four-year 
institutions should dedicate advising resources 
to transfer students, seek to create a welcoming, 
transfer-receptive culture, and clearly convey key 
information to prospective transfer students at 
partner institutions rather than waiting for them 
to officially register.37 Such focused, strategic 
advising can help students develop “know-how” 
and self-efficacy that will serve them in navigating 
future challenges and may help them persist to 
degree completion.38    

Financial aid policies that specifically support 
transfer students are also important. Transfer 
students do not automatically qualify for the same 
financial aid at their new institution; aid packages 
will reflect the new school’s cost, aid programs 
offered, time of year and other factors.39 Providing 
transfer students with greater access to state and 
institutional aid—rather than largely prioritizing 
incoming freshmen—will help promote their 
overall success. Reserves for transfer students 
could be held across several forms of both state 
and institutional aid: state grants, need-based 
tuition discounts, dedicated scholarships for 
particular student groups and others.40 Access 
to financial aid—and to clear information about 
college costs—helps keep students on track to 

graduation.41



The State of Transfer Policy  |  15

Equity Impact: Information constraints, 
bureaucratic hurdles and lack of financial aid can 
disproportionately impact students with fewer 
resources, whether financial or social, as they 
attempt to navigate college.42 Clearer information, 
stronger guidance and targeted aid therefore could 

help improve outcomes for equity populations.

Institutional Collaboration and 
Implementation Cluster
The Institutional Collaboration and 
Implementation cluster includes those policies 
related to how transfer sending and receiving 
educational institutions work together to 
ease student transitions by further reducing 
administrative barriers to credit transfer. A 
unique characteristic of this policy cluster is the 
collaborative nature of the policies, where both 
two- and four-year institutions and, in some cases, 
high schools must cooperate and agree to the 
terms of how certain credits will transfer. Of the 
16 policy elements we tracked, six fall under this 
policy cluster, including:

• Includes Dual Enrollment Credits;

• Includes Reverse Transfer; 

• Includes Competency-based Education (CBE) or 
Online Courses;

• Encourages Articulation Agreements with 
Private Institutions; 

• Supports Prior Learning Assessment (PLA); and

• Supports Two-year and Four-year Faculty to 
Collaborate on Transfer.

While [Florida’s] statewide 2+2 
articulation policies set the 
foundation for statewide transfer, 

it is the strong partnerships between specific 
institutions that ensure its continued success. 
Over time, many of these partnerships, such 
as DirectConnect to [University of Central 
Florida], FUSE at the University of South Florida, 
and Connect4Success at Florida International 
University have evolved to provide clear 
program pathways, campus supports and other 
resources that extend beyond the scope of the 
2+2 agreements.43

Source: Florida College Access Network

What the Research Says
Partnerships between transfer sending and 
receiving institutions can strengthen transfer 
practice, yield improved student outcomes and 
narrow equity gaps.44 In The Transfer Playbook: 
Essential Practices for Two- and Four-Year Colleges, 
researchers from The Aspen Institute’s College 
Excellence Program and the Community College 
Research Center identify three key strategies at 
work in successful partnerships: transfer student 
success is made a distinct priority; there are clear 
programmatic pathways aligned with strong 
instruction; and transfer students receive targeted 
advising. These strategies are addressed within 
several policy clusters in our typology. The authors 
recommend steps institutional partners can take 
to build their relationship in support of transfer 
student success, such as: establishing regular 
joint meetings among senior leadership around 
transfer goals and data; regular discussion among 
faculty and administrators regarding challenges 
and opportunities; and developing a plan for 
improvement with concrete outcomes.45 Faculty 
and administrator relationships can spur “formal 
and informal efforts to align curricula, strengthen 
instruction” and provide other benefits.46

Such consistent communication at multiple levels 
is a hallmark of strong transfer partnerships.47 
Indeed, greater collaboration and alignment is 
necessary to implement cross-institutional policies 
that ease the burden on transfer students and 
enable them to receive credit for learning gained 
in a variety of settings, such as dual enrollment, 
competency-based education and reverse transfer.

Popular dual enrollment programs allow high 
school students to get a head start on college 
through courses that count for both high school 
and college credit—if such credit continues to 
be recognized by a new institution following a 
student’s decision to transfer. Little research exists 
to document how much dual enrollment credit 
colleges accept.48 To ensure that credit earned is 
treated equitably, the Education Commission of the 
States recommends that institutions accept and 
apply dual enrollment credit as standard transfer 
credit, as an increasing number of states require.49 



The State of Transfer Policy  |  16

Competency-based education (CBE) measures 
student success through demonstration of defined 
competencies rather than earning credit hours 
for completing courses. CBE can help colleges 
become more “efficient, effective and fair” by 
focusing on “what a student has learned rather 
than how that learning was acquired.”50 Federal 
and state policymakers should act to address 
the growing need for such programs “due to the 
proliferation of online programs, the expansion 
of open source learning opportunities and labor 
market projections that point to the need for 
more adults to obtain formal postsecondary 
credentials,” according to the Council for Adult 
and Experiential Learning.51 Yet, the Council 
cautions that CBE programs must be designed so 
as to permit students to transfer their credits to 
other institutions—in part by using competency 
frameworks to develop clear transfer and 
articulation policies within state systems.52

Prior learning assessment (PLA) policies that 
gauge credit application for the knowledge and 
experience students acquired in settings outside 
higher education—such as the military, workplace 
or informal learning—are another tool to lessen 
the cost and time to degree.53 Credit granted 
through PLA is especially helpful for the high 
proportion of returning adult learners who wish 
to complete a credential expeditiously.54 Research 
shows that adult students who received PLA credits 
were 22 percentage points more likely to complete 
a credential.55 Yet, institutional use of PLA is 
inconsistent; one study found that Black students, 
Pell Grant recipients and students from lower-
income communities were least likely to earn 
credits this way.56

Reverse transfer policies are an innovative and 
rapidly growing—though sometimes logistically 
challenging—degree completion and attainment 
strategy requiring close coordination among 
sending and receiving institutions.57 Through 
reverse transfer, community college students 
who transfer to a four-year institution prior 
to completing an associate degree can be 
retroactively awarded that degree after they have 
earned sufficient credits and met requirements 
while working toward a bachelor’s degree.58 

Equity Impact: Effective partnerships among 
sending and receiving institutions that are 
intentional about supporting students can go a 
long way toward closing equity gaps.59 For example, 
the University Partnership at Ohio’s Lorain County 
Community College yielded significant increases 
in bachelor’s degree completion rates for African 
American students and non-traditional students.60 
Policies that promote increased transfer credit 
acceptance for learning acquired in various 
settings can help overcome barriers to completion 
for all students, including those from groups who 
might benefit from additional support.

Accountability
The Accountability cluster includes those policies 
that aim to establish expectations for which 
students are served and hold the institutions that 
serve them accountable for the success of those 
students. Of the policies we collected, the fewest 
fell under accountability, with just two policy 
elements in this cluster, including:

• Primary Transfer Policy Includes All Two- and 
Four-Year Public Sectors; and

• Awards Transfer Success Through a Funding 
Formula.

To fully realize a shared responsibility, 
four-year institutions need to step 
up and carry more of the weight that 

community colleges have historically shouldered. 
That starts with elevating community colleges as 
equal partners and contributors and compelling 
four-year institutions to re-examine their 
perceptions.61

What the Research Says 
Ensuring that transfer policies include all two-
and four-year public sectors is an important 
way that policymakers can expand ownership 
over transfer student success. We have already 
established the importance of collaboration 
between two- and four-year institutions (see 
Institutional Collaboration and Implementation 
Cluster). But equally important is that all sectors 
feel responsible for their role in supporting 
student movement across institutions. The 
community college interest in transfer is clear: 



The State of Transfer Policy  |  17

most of their students intend to earn a bachelor’s 
degree. But four-year institutions have an equally 
pressing interest, and in some states, the flagship 
institutions and the most selective four-year public 
institutions are not included in the policy.62 The 
Aspen Institute College Excellence Program and 
the Community College Research Center note: “As 
cost pressures drive recent high school graduates 
to community colleges rather than directly to 
four-year colleges, four-year colleges increasingly 
rely on transfer as a means to enroll students 
from their traditional, college-age markets and 
meet their diversity goals.”63 Transfer policies—
and student success funding policies that seek 
to reward improved transfer student outcomes—
should include all public institutions in the state in 
order to increase “skin in the game.”

State funding for postsecondary education is 
primarily based on student enrollment. But over 
time, many policymakers have shifted their focus 
from increasing access to increasing the success 
of students in higher education, with a particular 
focus on remediating the ways that the system 
and institutions have created deeply inequitable 
outcomes.64 As a result, states have increasingly 
adopted student success funding models (SSF),65 
which allocate some portion of state postsecondary 
funding to institutions based upon performance 
across key metrics. These models are intended 
to promote stronger accountability for student 
outcomes and greater alignment of resources with 
state policy objectives.66 This trend is encouraging, 
as public finance research has shown the 
importance of incentives and aligning funding to 
objectives.67 SSF is a useful tool to help address the 
nation’s urgent need for talent possessing quality 
credentials to fill the jobs requisite to sustain and 
grow our economy.68 

States with a longer history of tying funding to 
performance are showing promising gains for 
students. Tennessee, for example, weights metrics 
for students from low-income backgrounds and 
has seen increases in credit accumulation and 
degree completion for Pell Grant-recipients who are 
enrolled full-time.69 Researchers found “evidence of 
significant and accumulating impact” of the state’s 

funding policy as institutional implementation 
deepens. Tennessee’s funding formula does not 
include metrics for transfer for the four-year 
institutions, however.70 

HCM Strategists (HCM) has long studied SSF 
development and worked with states to refine 
their approaches in both the two-year and four-
year sectors. In 2015, HCM released a typology and 
principles to classify state SSF models based on 
their sophistication and adherence to promising 
practices.71 That report also described the types of 
metrics commonly used to measure progress, such 
as those that: set priorities for student categories 
and/or degree types that will be awarded; specify 
student progression and momentum milestones; 
set targets for completion of certificates, degrees or 
successful transfer; and promote productivity and 
institutional mission, such as research.72 

According to HCM’s updated SSF typology for Fiscal 
Year 2020, the most advanced models include: 
“significant and stable funding, reflect institutional 
missions, prioritize degree/credential completion, 
include continuous incentives for improvement, 
and promote the success of underrepresented 
students.”73

When it comes to transfer, states are still 
calibrating the funding strategies that will best 
promote students’ ability to switch institutions and 
stay on a path to bachelor’s degree completion.74 
HCM’s Fiscal Year 2020 SSF typology showed that 
some states include specific metrics for transfers 
both in and out of institutions, a finding that we 
expand on in this report.75 State formulas that 
have been rigorously studied, such as Indiana and 
Tennessee, do not include metrics for transfer 
student success in both the two- and four-year 
sectors. Further study of a formula in a state such 
as Arkansas, which links transfer across two- and 
four-year institutions, would be helpful for the 
field. Arkansas provides a promising example 
as the state rewards two-year institutions for 
the average number of undergraduate students 
who successfully transfer out, and also rewards 
four-year institutions for the average number of 
undergraduate students who transferred from a 



The State of Transfer Policy  |  18

two-year institution and earned a Bachelor’s degree.

Equity Impact: Well-designed SSF models create 
incentives and rewards for focusing effort and 
resources on students that historically have not 
been the recipients of equitable investments and 
targeted support. In this way, they can promote 
stronger student outcomes, particularly for those 
students who the national evidence shows face 
burdensome barriers to success, including Black, 
Latinx, and Indigenous students and for students 
from low-income backgrounds. Further expanding 
state efforts to incorporate transfer metrics into 
their SSF systems will reinforce these incentives 
for all students, regardless of institution.



Transfer Typology Report  |  19

Typology Scoring
The purpose of this Working Paper is to assess how 
comprehensive each state’s set of transfer policies 
are as of our most recent data collection in October 
2020. That is, how many of the 16 policy elements 
we identified are being implemented in each state? 
The presence of a policy does not necessarily mean 
that it has been implemented well and to positive 
effect. A state that has implemented many of the 
policies tracked here may, however, be one that 
is intentionally seeking ways of better supporting 
transfer students. 

Notably, although we may assert that a state 
is not implementing a certain policy, this does 
not necessarily mean that a policy of this type 
is not being implemented at the institutional or 
programmatic level in the state. Our intent is to 
capture the policies that are being implemented 
statewide to provide a foundation for our analysis.

We hope this information is useful to state 
policymakers as they consider what they have in 
place and how they might learn from other states. 
Ultimately, as new transfer policies are developed 
and existing policies are better evaluated, our goal 
is to expand on the policies that are included in 
this collection and analysis. This typology uses the 
terms “foundational” and “intermediate” to classify 
policy elements into two levels within each policy 
cluster depending on their degree of sophistication. 
Under each cluster, foundational policies are those 
that are long-standing, commonly implemented 
“building blocks” of transfer policy. Intermediate 
policies are enabled by foundational policies and 
represent progress in policy development. In 
future versions of this report, it is our hope that 
a third category— “advanced”—will emerge to 
account for bold and far-reaching policies that 
have the potential to dramatically improve equity 
in transfer, recognition of learning and student 
outcomes, in alignment with key recommendations 
of the Tackling Transfer Policy Advisory Board. 
The Board’s recommendations, to be released in 
summer 2021, will, for example, call for states 

to set, measure and publicly report progress in 
achieving data-driven goals for transfer student 
success disaggregated by at least race/ethnicity, 
Pell recipient status and program of study, and 
encourage states and systems to create financial 
incentives that can support institutions that 
are trying to innovate and do the hard work of 
supporting transfer students well. In addition, we 
anticipate that future analysis will allow us to 
further refine the criteria and capture additional 
state action to: expand their policy set (e.g., more 
states designating financial aid funds for transfer 
students); enhance innovation (e.g., states building 
sophisticated credentialing systems); and improve 
existing policies (e.g., states expanding current 
data use to include public-facing dashboards on 
transfer student outcomes).

The following section details the findings of our 
analysis by policy cluster.



Transfer Typology Report  |  20

Analysis
Analysis by Cluster

Pathways and Credit Applicability

STATE SPOTLIGHT: Colorado
CLUSTER: Pathways and Credit Applicability

Colorado is a strong model for implementing policies around transfer pathways and credit 
applicability, with all five policy elements in place under this cluster. The state has strong transfer 
pathways and has policies designed to minimize loss of credits, time and money. The state offers 
Institutional Transfer Guides that allow students to see what courses they should take at the 
community college for their associate degree that will transfer and apply to their baccalaureate 
degree at specific institutions. The state also has the Bridge to Bachelor’s program through the 
community college sector which “ensures new, first-time students attending any CCCS College 
are guaranteed admission to a participating four-year college or university upon completion of an 
Associate degree.” Colorado policy dictates that if a student earns lower division credits for courses 
included in the common course numbering system, those credits must automatically transfer as a 
core to all public institutions.

Table 2 shows how many states satisfy each policy element within the Pathways and Credit Applicability 
cluster by Foundational and Intermediate classification. 

Table 2. Pathways and Credit Applicability

CLASSIFICATION POLICY ELEMENT NUMBER OF STATES  
WITH THIS POLICY

Foundational 

Maps Academic Pathways Across Two- and Four-Years 39 

Grants Students Junior Standing at Entry 42

Guaranteed Transfer of a Credit Core  
or Associates Degree 43

Credits Meet General Education Requirements 44

Intermediate Provides Common Course Numbering 18 

Only 12 states implemented all five policy 
elements. Examples of policies that states are 
implementing under this cluster are:

• The Louisiana Transfer (LT) Associate Degree 
is designed to allow students in Louisiana 
community colleges to transfer to a public four-

year institution in the state with up to enough 
credits to allow them to enter as a junior. 
Under the LT Associate degree, students can 
begin earning credits for their baccalaureate 
degree while at a community college—up to 60 
semester credit hours.76  

https://highered.colorado.gov/institutional-transfer-guides
https://www.cccs.edu/transfer/


The State of Transfer Policy  |  21

• Hawaii’s transfer guarantee policy states 
that completing an associate of arts from a 
University of Hawaii Community College fulfills 
admission and lower division general education 
core requirements at all University of Hawaii 
baccalaureate degree-granting institutions.77

• Texas passed sweeping legislation in 2019 
(Senate Bill 25) that requires annual reports 
from four-year institutions on the lower 
division courses that were not accepted, 
requiring institutions to develop course 
sequences for each certificate or degree 
program offered, and allowing two- and four-
year institutions to enter into articulation 
agreements that use the fields of study 
established by the Coordinating Board.78

• Minnesota has robust pathways mapped across 
institutions. The Transfer Pathways program 
in the state allows students to earn up to 60 
semester credit hours for their associate degree 
at a Minnesota State community college to 
transfer to any Minnesota State university 
program.79 

Ensuring that credits transferred meet general 
education requirements helps transfer students 
more smoothly transition to their baccalaureate 
program by mitigating credit loss. Some states 
have successfully encouraged their institutions to 
map out discipline-aligned pathways, which should 
help students to feel confident they are taking 
courses that apply to program completion. There 
remain significant issues, however. For one thing, 
the proliferation of discipline-aligned pathways 
creates an overwhelming amount of pathways 
choices for students. Time-to-degree and cost of 
unarticulated credit hours are key considerations 
for transfer students and are major barriers to 
graduation. Improving the policies that can drive 
credit applicability will ease much of the burden 
and confusion that students face when transferring 
institutions, thus reducing both time-to-degree 
and cost and reducing attainment gaps.

Map 1 shows how many policies in the Pathways 
and Credit Applicability cluster are being 
implemented across all 50 states (see Appendix C).

Map 1. Pathways and Credit Applicability Cluster



The State of Transfer Policy  |  22

Student Supports

STATE SPOTLIGHT: Maryland
CLUSTER: Student Supports

Maryland is implementing all three policy elements that fall under the student supports cluster, 
indicating a prioritization of transfer student advising, targeted financial aid, and providing students 
with clear and accessible information on transfer. Maryland uses an online tool for transfer students, 
ARTSYS, which was developed and maintained by the University System of Maryland. ARTSYS is 
a database of course equivalencies that allows students and advisors to confirm if certain credits 
will be accepted for transfer at specific institutions. In terms of advising, each Maryland public 
institution of higher education has a designated Transfer Coordinator that utilizes ARTSYS to advise 
students, faculty and administrators on transfer articulation. Finally, Maryland is one of only three 
states to offer targeted financial aid for transfer students. The state’s 2+2 Transfer Scholarship is 
designed to assist and encourage transfer students from Maryland community colleges to attend a 
four-year institution within the state.

Three policies fall under the Student Supports 
cluster, with two characterized as foundational 
and one as intermediate. Of the foundational 
policies, a policy requiring institutions to provide 
student-facing information about transfer was 
much more likely to be applied in a state than 
supporting advising for students with transfer 
interest. Thirty-nine states have a policy requiring 
institutions to provide student facing information 
about transfer, and 11 states host a statewide 
portal with student-facing information about 
transfer. The least common policy to satisfy in this 
policy cluster is targeted financial aid for transfer 
students. Just three states offer targeted financial 
aid support for transfer students:80 California, 
Maryland, and Virginia. The financial aid programs 
in these three states are intentional about ensuring 
that a student transferring from a two-year 
institution to a public four-year institution will 

have access to financial aid, and some prioritize 
awards to students entering high-demand fields. 

The remaining policy element in this policy cluster 
is almost as rare as targeted financial aid for 
transfer students, with just four states supporting 
advising for students with transfer interest. Far 
fewer states are implementing the intermediate 
policy in this cluster compared to the foundational 
policies. While advising at colleges and universities 
is not rare, state policies that support targeted 
advising specifically focusing on transfer students 
are. Transfer students face unique challenges that 
require intentional advising and support. 

Table 3 shows how many states satisfy each policy 
element within the Student Supports cluster by 
Foundational and Intermediate classification. 

Table 3. Student Supports

CLASSIFICATION POLICY ELEMENT NUMBER OF STATES  
WITH THIS POLICY

Foundational 
Provides Student-Facing Information About Transfer 39 

Supports Advising for Students with Transfer Interest 4

Intermediate Targets Financial Aid Supports for Transfer Students 3 

https://mhec.maryland.gov/preparing/Pages/stuguide.aspx
https://mhec.maryland.gov/preparing/Pages/FinancialAid/ProgramDescriptions/prog_2_plus_2.aspx


The State of Transfer Policy  |  23

Map 2. Student Supports Cluster

Examples of policies that states are implementing 
under this cluster are: 

• Arizona’s AZTransfer tool provides high 
quality student-facing information made easily 
accessible for students whether in high school, 
community college or a university.81

• Alabama has the Statewide Transfer and 
Articulation Reporting System (STARS) which 
supports prospective and current transfer 
students through advising and resource 
delivery, providing specific resources to 
students, advisors, and counselors.82 

• Ohio has a wide range of transfer policies and 
initiatives collectively referred to as the Ohio 
Transfer to Degree Guarantee (T2DG). The state 
aims to promote the T2DG by providing free 
materials made available to students, faculty 
and staff at all postsecondary institutions.83

• Virginia developed the Two-Year College 
Transfer Grant Program (CTG) to help ease 

the financial burden to students pursuing 
baccalaureate degrees. The CTG program 
incentivizes students to earn an associate degree 
at a community college before pursuing their 
bachelors at a university in the state.84

Transfer students have unique backgrounds and 
face unique challenges which require targeted 
student support services and resources. Most 
states—45 total—are either implementing just one 
or none of the student support policies. There is a 
lot of room for improvement in this area nationally, 
and most states can begin with ensuring that clear 
and understandable information is made easily 
accessible to students so they can learn about 
transfer pathways available. 

Map 2 shows how many policies in the Student 
Supports cluster are being implemented across all 
50 states.



The State of Transfer Policy  |  24

Institutional Collaboration and Implementation

STATE SPOTLIGHT: Florida
CLUSTER: Institutional Collaboration and Implementation

Florida has a long history of creating and nurturing strong institutional partnerships in the state. 
The state has all four foundational policies in place under the Institutional Collaboration and 
Implementation policy cluster. The State Board of Education and the Board of Governors must enter 
into a statewide articulation agreement. The state’s 2+2 program allows for seamless transfer of credits 
from a state college to a Florida public university. In addition to these partnerships the University of 
South Florida System hosts the Florida College Access Network (FCAN). FCAN works towards a goal of 
leveraging institutional partnerships to increase educational attainment for Floridians.

Institutional Collaboration and Implementation consists of six policy elements—the most out of all of the 
policy clusters—four of which are foundational, and two of which are intermediate.

Table 4 shows how many states satisfy each policy element within the Institutional Collaboration and 
Implementation cluster by Foundational and Intermediate classification. 

Table 4. Institutional Collaboration and Implementation

CLASSIFICATION POLICY ELEMENT NUMBER OF STATES  
WITH THIS POLICY

Foundational 
Includes Dual Enrollment Credits 30 

Includes Reverse Transfer 29

Includes Competency Based Education (CBE)  
or Online Courses 16

Supports Prior Learning Assessment (PLA) 38  
(in at least one sector)

Intermediate Encourages Articulation Agreements  
with Private Universities 13 

Supports Two- and Four-year Faculty 
to Collaborate on Transfer 27

Examples of policies that states are implementing 
under this cluster are: 

• Kentucky has a robust dual credit policy that 
requires all of its public universities accept 
dual credits for transfer. The types of courses 
that must be accepted are those that can be 
articulated to a similar course offered at the 
institution accepting the credit for transfer. 
Further, those courses that are accepted for 

transfer at the receiving institution must count 
toward a degree or certificate program within a 
certain major or program of study.85

• In Georgia, the Georgia Independent College 
Association (GICA) and Technical College 
System of Georgia (TCSG) agreement outlines 
core courses that will transfer from Georgia 
public colleges and universities to private 
institutions in the state.86 

http://www.fldoe.org/core/fileparse.php/5421/urlt/statewide-postsecondary-articulation-manual.pdf


The State of Transfer Policy  |  25

• Through Minnesota Transfer, faculty at both 
sending and receiving colleges and universities 
are tasked with collaborating to align courses 
to optimize the possibilities to establish 
equivalencies. The state also has a robust 
statewide PLA policy in place.87 

• Nevada’s reverse transfer policy is designed 
to ensure that students who start at a two-
year institution and transfer to a four-year 
institution before receiving their associate’s 
degree are still awarded a degree. Credits that 
students earn at the four-year institution are 
transferred back to the student’s two-year 
institution to satisfy the requirements of their 
associate degree.88

• In Washington, each state university and 
community college must coordinate to develop 
a policy around reverse transfer. The policy 
must allow students to transfer baccalaureate 

credits earned back to a community college. 
Further, the plan must also include policies for 
informing students of their opportunities and 
eligibility for reverse transfer.89

Institutional collaboration on transfer policy helps 
to ensure that states are more intentional about 
creating effective partnerships between sending 
and receiving institutions, so that students are the 
beneficiaries. This policy cluster is the only one in 
which no state satisfies all of the policy elements 
within the cluster. It’s clear that this is an area 
where states have significant room for growth to 
increase innovation and collaboration between 
their colleges and universities.

Map 3 shows how many policies in the Institutional 
Collaboration and Implementation cluster are 
being implemented across all 50 states.

Map 3. Institutional Collaboration and Implementation



The State of Transfer Policy  |  26

Accountability

STATE SPOTLIGHT: Oregon
CLUSTER: Accountability

Oregon is a strong example of a state that accounts for transfer students in their Student Success 
Funding (SSF) model metrics. Oregon funds its public postsecondary institutions through their 
Student Success and Completion Model (SSCM) which focuses on student success, with an 
emphasis on underrepresented populations. 

Oregon’s Student Success Funding Formula includes additional weights to measure degree 
completions and certificate completions by native Oregonian students. There are additional 
weights included in the formula for underrepresented students, which Oregon defines as 
“underrepresented minority, low-income, rural, and veteran status” students. Further, Oregon’s SSF 
model includes additional weights to reward degree completion in certain programs related to in-
demand fields, including STEM, health-related degree programs, and Bilingual Education. 

Currently, under the Outcomes-Based category, the formula uses data that accounts for 
completions of transfer students with additional weighting awarded for BA/BS degrees earned 
by underrepresented students, degrees in high-demand and high-reward areas, and different 
weights for transfer completions vs. non-transfer completions. The formula incentivizes institutional 
accountability by encouraging transfer student acceptance and completion. The institutions that 
serve higher percentages of transfer students are positively impacted by the formula.  

Table 5. Accountability

CLASSIFICATION POLICY ELEMENT NUMBER OF STATES  
WITH THIS POLICY

Foundational Primary Transfer Policy Includes all Two- 
and Four-Year Public Sectors 36 

Intermediate Awards Transfer Success through  
a Funding Formula 

4 states have a formula that awards institutions 
for transfer in both two-year and four-year 
sectors, and 14 states have a formula in either 
the two-year or four-year sector 

Examples of policies that states are implementing 
under this cluster are:
• Arkansas’s SSF formula supports student 

transfer in both the two-year and four-year 
sectors. There are a number of measures 
adopted in the productivity-based funding 
model guided by priorities including 
collaboration rewarded by encouraging 
successful transfer of students and reducing 
barriers to student success.90 

• Louisiana is implementing a Student Success 
Funding Formula system in both their 2-year 
and 4-year sectors. Importantly, each of the 
formulas include a specific metric that adds 
an additional weight to award institutions for 
serving transfer students. There are incentive 
weights in the formula that account for “transfer 
time to completion” in the 4-year formula.91 This 
means that institutions receive more funding 
when students graduate in less time. 

https://www.oregon.gov/highered/institutions-programs/postsecondary-finance-capital/Pages/university-funding-model.aspx


The State of Transfer Policy  |  27

• Massachusetts’ primary transfer policy 
includes public institutions in both the two- 
and four-year sectors as well as the flagship 
institutions in the state. Further, the state 
has several options for transfer including A2B 
Maps, Gen Ed Foundation and A2B Pathways 
across both sectors.

Just four states have a funding formula that awards 
institutions for transfer in both the two-year and 
four-year sectors—Arkansas, Hawaii, Louisiana, 
and Nevada. Taking Arkansas as an example, 
the transfer metric in their formula includes the 
average of the number of undergraduate students 
over the most recent three academic years who 
transfer successfully from a 2-year to a 4-year 
institution with an Associate degree or with at 
least 30 earned hours of Arkansas Course Transfer 
System (ACTS) courses in an effort to encourage 
student success and institutional collaboration. 
Students who have received an Associate degree 
will be assigned additional weighting. The metric 
in the four-year sector funding model includes the 
average of the number of undergraduate students 
over the most recent three academic years who 
earn a Bachelor’s degree that transferred from 

a 2-year to a 4-year institution in an effort to 
encourage student success and institutional 
collaboration.92 Not all funding models are 
necessarily equally strong. For example, some 
two-year funding models are primarily focused on 
rewarding the two-year sector for having students 
that transfer to a four-year institution. Some of 
the metrics in these types of models require a 
minimum credit threshold or incent institutions for 
helping students transfer with an associate degree. 
However, in some cases there is no equal incentive 
on the four-year side for accepting, supporting 
and accelerating transfer students to completion.
The lack of identifiable policy elements focused 
on transfer accountability currently in use across 
states is significant in itself, confirming the need 
for all states to do a lot more to set expectations 
and hold themselves and their institutions 
accountable to serving transfer students well. The 
forthcoming Tackling Transfer Policy Advisory 
Board report will make recommendations for how 
states can increase transfer accountability in areas 
such as data transparency and strategic finance, 
which will inform future typology updates. Map 
4 shows how many policies in the Accountability 
cluster are being implemented across all 50 states.

Map 4. Accountability



Transfer Typology Report  |  28

Intermediate Policies and Innovation in States

To estimate how innovative a state is, we tallied 
how many intermediate policies each state is 
implementing within each cluster. Because 
the intermediate policies are generally more 
sophisticated than foundational policies and 
require more institutional and political will 
and collaboration to implement, we posit that 
intermediate policies are, to an extent, more 
innovative policies. 

Five policy elements are characterized as 
intermediate across the policy clusters. 
Interestingly, no state implements all five. The 
states that implement the most intermediate 
policies across policy clusters are California and 
Virginia at 3.5, followed by Arkansas, Minnesota, 

and Nevada at 3. Conversely, there are eight 
states that are not implementing any of the policy 
elements that we consider intermediate: Delaware, 
Maine, Mississippi, Montana, New Hampshire, 
Oklahoma, South Carolina, Vermont. For two policy 
elements in our analysis, a state can receive a half 
credit—PLA and awarding transfer success through 
a funding formula. When a state implements one 
of these policies in only the 2-year sector or only 
the 4-year sector, they receive half a point. 

Map 5 shows how many Intermediate-level policies 
are being implemented across all 50 states.

Table 6 (Appendix C) shows which policies are 

being implemented in each of the 50 states. 

Map 5. Intermediate-level policies



Transfer Typology Report  |  29

Conclusion
As states look to the future and consider how 
to support their students, there is a critical 
imperative to assess the quality of statewide 
higher education transfer policies and their 
impact on students, especially those students 
from populations that have historically faced 
the highest barriers to completion. After looking 
across all 50 states’ transfer policies at a moment 
in time—based on publicly available information 
as of October 2020—it is apparent that all states 
have room for improvement. In particular, this 
analysis suggests states can do far more to support 
accountability for institutions to improve transfer 
student outcomes, as well as incentives for 
institutions to implement interventions designed to 
support transfer students. Adopting and enhancing 
policies to provide support services and financial 
aid for transfer students are also areas that offer 
strong opportunities for improvement. 

Equipped with the information outlined in this 
Working Paper, states have a clearer picture 
of gaps that exist in the types of policies that 
research shows to have a positive impact on 
student outcomes. Understanding such gaps 
presents a unique opportunity for lawmakers and 
advocates to wield this information to institute or 
augment existing transfer policy and pathways, 
innovate, and critically examine how transfer 
students are supported. It is our hope that future 
iterations of this Working Paper will find and be 
able to showcase new, innovative policies that are 
responsive to the needs of transfer students as 
states and the field continue to grow and adapt. 

Informed by these findings, the Tackling Transfer 
Policy Advisory Board’s forthcoming report will 
make recommendations and offer states and 
systems a roadmap for transfer reform. Future 
iterations of this Working Paper and typology will 
monitor state activity in the areas recommended 
by the Board. 



The State of Transfer Policy  |  30

Endnotes
1 “Stay Informed with the Latest Enrollment 

Information: First-Look Spring 2021 Enrollment 
(As of March 25).” (April 29, 2021). Herndon, VA: 
National Student Clearinghouse Research Center. 
Accessed May 28, 2021.  

2 Community College Research Center, Teachers 
College, Columbia University. Community College 
FAQs. New York, NY. Accessed April 5, 2021.

3 Shapiro, D., Dundar, A., Huie, F., Wakhungu, P., 
Yuan, X., Nathan, A. & Hwang, Y. Completing 
College: A National View of Student Attainment 
Rates by Race and Ethnicity—Fall 2010 Cohort 
(Signature Report No. 12b). (2017). Herndon, VA: 
National Student Clearinghouse Research Center. 

4 Jenkins, D. and Fink, J. Tracking Transfer: New 
Measures of Institutional Effectiveness in Helping 
Community College Students Attain Bachelor’s 
Degrees. (2016). Community College Research 
Center, Teacher’s College, Columbia University, 
the Aspen Institute College Excellence Program 
and the National Student Clearinghouse Research 
Center. 

5 “Higher Education: Students Need More 
Information to Help Reduce Challenges in 
Transferring College Credits.” (2017). Washington, 
DC: Government Accountability Office. 

6 Sources included state agency websites, legislation 
and statutes, higher education system policies and 
data from the Education Commission of the States.

7 “Stay Informed with the Latest Enrollment 
Information: First-Look Spring 2021 Enrollment 
(As of March 25).” (April 29, 2021). Herndon, VA: 
National Student Clearinghouse Research Center. 
Accessed June 28, 2021. 

8 Sedmak, T. Student Transfer Decreased Sharply 
During the Pandemic, Potentially Causing a Lasting 
Impact on Postsecondary Attainment. (2020). 
Herndon, VA: National Student Clearinghouse 
Research Center. 

9 “High School Benchmarks—2018: National College 
Progression Rates.” (2020). Herndon, VA: National 
Student Clearinghouse Research Center.

10 Community College Research Center, Teachers 
College. Community College FAQs. Columbia 
University. New York, NY. 

11 Shapiro, D., Dundar, A., Huie, F., Wakhungu, P., 
Yuan, X., Nathan, A. & Hwang, Y. Completing 
College: A National View of Student Attainment 
Rates by Race and Ethnicity—Fall 2010 Cohort 
(Signature Report No. 12b). (2017). Herndon, VA: 
National Student Clearinghouse Research Center. 

12 Jenkins, D. and Fink, J. Tracking Transfer: New 
Measures of Institutional Effectiveness in Helping 
Community College Students Attain Bachelor’s 
Degrees. (2016). Community College Research 
Center, Teacher’s College, Columbia University, the 
Aspen Institute College Excellence Program and 
the National Student Clearinghouse.

13 “Higher Education: Students Need More 
Information to Help Reduce Challenges in 
Transferring College Credits.” (2017). Washington, 
DC: Government Accountability Office. 

14 Shapiro, D., Dundar, A., Huie, F., Wakhungu, P.K., 
Bhimdiwali, A., Nathan, A., & Youngsik, H. (2018, 
July). Transfer and Mobility: A National View of 
Student Movement in Postsecondary Institutions, 
Fall 2011 Cohort (Signature Report No. 15). 
Herndon, VA: National Student Clearinghouse 
Research Center. 

15 Shapiro, D., Dundar, A., Wakhungu, P.K, Yuan, X., 
& Harrell, A. (2015, July). “Transfer and Mobility: A 
National View of Student Movement in Postsecondary 
Institutions, Fall 2008 Cohort (Signature Report 
No. 9).” (2015). Herndon, VA: National Student 
Clearinghouse Research Center.

16 Sources included state agency websites, legislation 
and statutes, higher education system policies and 
data from the Education Commission of the States. 

17 Report of the Tackling Transfer Policy Advisory Board. 
(Forthcoming 2021). The Board is facilitated by 
HCM Strategists in collaboration with the Aspen 
Institute College Excellence Program and Sova on 
behalf of the Tackling Transfer national initiative. 

18 Adapted from Associated Black Charities and 
Baltimore Racial Justice Action, with gratitude. 
Associated Black Charities (ABC), Changing the 
Future: Building Racial Equity Across Baltimore’s 
Workforce Ecosystem, Date Unknown, Accessed 
April 16, 2021; See also Baltimore Racial Justice 
Action, “Our Definitions.” Accessed April 16, 2021. 

https://nscresearchcenter.org/stay-informed/
https://nscresearchcenter.org/stay-informed/
https://nscresearchcenter.org/stay-informed/
https://ccrc.tc.columbia.edu/Community-College-FAQs.html
https://ccrc.tc.columbia.edu/Community-College-FAQs.html
https://ccrc.tc.columbia.edu/Community-College-FAQs.html
https://ccrc.tc.columbia.edu/Community-College-FAQs.html
https://nscresearchcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/Signature12-RaceEthnicity.pdf
https://nscresearchcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/Signature12-RaceEthnicity.pdf
https://nscresearchcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/Signature12-RaceEthnicity.pdf
https://nscresearchcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/Signature12-RaceEthnicity.pdf
https://ccrc.tc.columbia.edu/media/k2/attachments/tracking-transfer-institutional-state-effectiveness.pdf
https://ccrc.tc.columbia.edu/media/k2/attachments/tracking-transfer-institutional-state-effectiveness.pdf
https://ccrc.tc.columbia.edu/media/k2/attachments/tracking-transfer-institutional-state-effectiveness.pdf
https://ccrc.tc.columbia.edu/media/k2/attachments/tracking-transfer-institutional-state-effectiveness.pdf
https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-17-574.pdf
https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-17-574.pdf
https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-17-574.pdf
https://www.ecs.org/transfer-and-articulation-policies-db/
https://www.ecs.org/transfer-and-articulation-policies-db/
https://www.ecs.org/transfer-and-articulation-policies-db/
https://nscresearchcenter.org/stay-informed/
https://nscresearchcenter.org/stay-informed/
https://www.studentclearinghouse.org/blog/student-transfer-decreased-sharply-during-the-pandemic-potentially-causing-a-lasting-impact-on-postsecondary-attainment/
https://www.studentclearinghouse.org/blog/student-transfer-decreased-sharply-during-the-pandemic-potentially-causing-a-lasting-impact-on-postsecondary-attainment/
https://www.studentclearinghouse.org/blog/student-transfer-decreased-sharply-during-the-pandemic-potentially-causing-a-lasting-impact-on-postsecondary-attainment/
https://nscresearchcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2018_HSBenchmarksReport_FIN_22OCT18.pdf
https://nscresearchcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2018_HSBenchmarksReport_FIN_22OCT18.pdf
https://ccrc.tc.columbia.edu/Community-College-FAQs.html
https://ccrc.tc.columbia.edu/Community-College-FAQs.html
https://nscresearchcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/Signature12-RaceEthnicity.pdf
https://nscresearchcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/Signature12-RaceEthnicity.pdf
https://nscresearchcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/Signature12-RaceEthnicity.pdf
https://ccrc.tc.columbia.edu/media/k2/attachments/tracking-transfer-institutional-state-effectiveness.pdf
https://ccrc.tc.columbia.edu/media/k2/attachments/tracking-transfer-institutional-state-effectiveness.pdf
https://ccrc.tc.columbia.edu/media/k2/attachments/tracking-transfer-institutional-state-effectiveness.pdf
https://ccrc.tc.columbia.edu/media/k2/attachments/tracking-transfer-institutional-state-effectiveness.pdf
https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-17-574.pdf
https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-17-574.pdf
https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-17-574.pdf
https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-17-574.pdf
https://ccrc.tc.columbia.edu/media/k2/attachments/tracking-transfer-institutional-state-effectiveness.pdf
https://ccrc.tc.columbia.edu/media/k2/attachments/tracking-transfer-institutional-state-effectiveness.pdf
https://ccrc.tc.columbia.edu/media/k2/attachments/tracking-transfer-institutional-state-effectiveness.pdf
https://nscresearchcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/SignatureReport9.pdf
https://nscresearchcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/SignatureReport9.pdf
https://nscresearchcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/SignatureReport9.pdf
https://nscresearchcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/SignatureReport9.pdf
https://www.ecs.org/transfer-and-articulation-policies-db/
https://www.ecs.org/transfer-and-articulation-policies-db/
https://www.ecs.org/transfer-and-articulation-policies-db/
https://static1.squarespace.com/static/5728e34fd51cd4809e7aefe0/t/5ccc7e259d8d170001fb22b8/1556905516805/Changing+the+Future+REI+Workforce+Report_v2.pdf
https://static1.squarespace.com/static/5728e34fd51cd4809e7aefe0/t/5ccc7e259d8d170001fb22b8/1556905516805/Changing+the+Future+REI+Workforce+Report_v2.pdf
https://static1.squarespace.com/static/5728e34fd51cd4809e7aefe0/t/5ccc7e259d8d170001fb22b8/1556905516805/Changing+the+Future+REI+Workforce+Report_v2.pdf
https://bmoreantiracist.org/resources/our-definitions


The State of Transfer Policy  |  31

19 National Student Clearinghouse Research Center. 
(2018). Completing College, A National View of Student 
Completion Rates—Fall 2012 Cohort. Accessed Jenkins, 
D. and Fink, J.E. (2016). Tracking Transfer: New 
Measures of institutional and state effectiveness 
in helping community college students attain 
bachelor’s degrees. New York, NY: Community 
College Research Center, The Aspen Institute, & 
National Student Clearinghouse Research Center; 
Jain, D., Melendez, S. and Herrera, A. (2020). Power 
to the Transfer: Critical Race Theory and a Transfer 
Receptive Culture. Michigan State University Press. 

20 The RP Group. (2020). Through the Gate Transfer 
Study: Phase 2 Technical Report. Accessed July 1, 
2021.

21 Education Commission of the States. (February 
2020). Transfer and Articulation - All State Profiles. 
Accessed March 30, 2021. 

22 Jenkins, D., Lahr, H., Fink, J. and Ganga, E. 
(April 2018). What We Are Learning About Guided 
Pathways. New York, NY: Columbia University, 
Teachers College, Community College Research 
Center; Bailey, T., Jaggars, S.S. and Jenkins, 
D. (2015). Redesigning America’s Community 
Colleges: A Clearer Path to Student Success. 
Cambridge, MA: Harvard University Press.

23 Jenkins, D., Lahr, H., Fink, J. and Ganga, E. (April 
2018). What We Are Learning About Guided Pathways. 
New York, NY: Columbia University, Teachers 
College, Community College Research Center.

24 Hodara, M., Martinez-Wenzl, M., Stevens, D., 
and Mazzeo, C. (2016). Improving Credit Mobility for 
Community College Transfer Students: Findings and 
Recommendations from a 10-state Study. Portland, OR: 
Education Northwest. 

25 Xu, D., Jaggars, S.S., Fletcher, J. and Fink, J. 
(February 2018). Are Community College Transfer 
Students “a Good Bet” for four-year Admissions? 
Comparing Academic and Labor Market Outcomes 
Between Transfer and Native four-year College Students. 
The Journal of Higher Education. Vol. 80, 2018 – 
Issue 4. 

26  Monaghan, B. & Attewell, P. (2015). The Community 
College Route to a Bachelor’s Degree. Educational 
Evaluation and Policy Analysis, 37(1), 70–91. 

27 Education Commission of the States. (2018). 
50-State Comparison. Transfer and Articulation: 
Transferable Core of Lower-Division Courses. Accessed 
March 23, 2021. 

28 Bautsch, B. (January 2013). Hot Topics in Higher 
Education: State Policies to Improve Student Transfer. 
National Conference of State Legislatures. 

29 Fink, J., Jenkins, D., Kopko, E. and Ran, F.X. 
(February 2018). Using Data Mining to Explore Why 
Community College Transfer Students Earn Bachelor’s 
Degrees with Excess Credits. CCRC Working Paper No. 
100. Community College Research Center, Teachers 
College, Columbia University. 

30 Hodara, M.; Martinez-Wenzl, M.; Stevens, D.; 
and Mazzeo, C. (2016). Improving credit mobility 
for community college transfer students: Findings and 
recommendations from a 10-state study. Portland, OR: 
Education Northwest. 

31 Higher Education: Students Need More Information 
to Help Reduce Challenges in Transferring College 
Credits. (2017). Washington, DC: Government 
Accountability Office. 

32 Higher Education: Students Need More Information 
to Help Reduce Challenges in Transferring College 
Credits. (2017). Washington, DC: Government 
Accountability Office. 

33 Schudde, L.; Bradley, D.; and Absher, C. (2018). Ease 
of Access and Usefulness of Transfer Information on 
Community College Websites in Texas. CCRC Working 
Paper No. 102. New York, NY: Community College 
Research Center, Columbia University. 

34 Hodara, M., Martinez-Wenzl, M., Stevens, D., 
and Mazzeo, C. (2016). Improving Credit Mobility for 
Community College Transfer Students: Findings and 
Recommendations from a 10-state Study. Portland, OR: 
Education Northwest. 

35 Hodara, M., Martinez-Wenzl, M., Stevens, D., 
and Mazzeo, C. (2016). Improving Credit Mobility for 
Community College Transfer Students: Findings and 
Recommendations from a 10-state Study. Portland, OR: 
Education Northwest. 

36 Wyner, J., Deane, KC, Jenkins, D., and Fink, J. 
(2016). The Transfer Playbook: Essential Practices for 
Two- and Four-Year Colleges. Aspen Institute College 
Excellence Program and Community College 
Research Center.

37 Wyner, J., Deane, KC, Jenkins, D., and Fink, J. 
(2016). The Transfer Playbook: Essential Practices for 
Two- and Four-Year Colleges. Aspen Institute College 
Excellence Program and Community College 
Research Center; Jain, D., Melendez, S. and Herrera, 
A. (2020). Power to the Transfer: Critical Race Theory 
and a Transfer Receptive Culture. Michigan State 
University Press.

mailto:https://pubproof.nscresearchcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/NSC004_Signature-Report_V9_12DEC18.pdf?subject=
mailto:https://pubproof.nscresearchcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/NSC004_Signature-Report_V9_12DEC18.pdf?subject=
https://rpgroup.org/Portals/0/Documents/Projects/ThroughtheGate/TTG-Phase2-Technical-Report.pdf?ver=2020-08-27-221551-220
https://rpgroup.org/Portals/0/Documents/Projects/ThroughtheGate/TTG-Phase2-Technical-Report.pdf?ver=2020-08-27-221551-220
https://ecs.secure.force.com/mbdata/mbprofallrta?Rep=TA20STA
https://ccrc.tc.columbia.edu/publications/what-we-are-learning-guided-pathways.html
https://ccrc.tc.columbia.edu/publications/what-we-are-learning-guided-pathways.html
https://ccrc.tc.columbia.edu/publications/what-we-are-learning-guided-pathways.html
https://educationnorthwest.org/sites/default/files/resources/improving-credit-mobility-508.pdf
https://educationnorthwest.org/sites/default/files/resources/improving-credit-mobility-508.pdf
https://educationnorthwest.org/sites/default/files/resources/improving-credit-mobility-508.pdf
about:blank
https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/full/10.1080/00221546.2018.1434280
https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/full/10.1080/00221546.2018.1434280
https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/full/10.1080/00221546.2018.1434280
https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/full/10.1080/00221546.2018.1434280
http://davidbmonaghan.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/05/The-Community-College-Route-to-the-Bachelors-Degree.pdf
http://davidbmonaghan.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/05/The-Community-College-Route-to-the-Bachelors-Degree.pdf
https://ecs.secure.force.com/mbdata/MBquest3RTA?Rep=TR1801
https://ecs.secure.force.com/mbdata/MBquest3RTA?Rep=TR1801
https://www.ncsl.org/documents/educ/student-transfer.pdf 
https://www.ncsl.org/documents/educ/student-transfer.pdf 
https://ccrc.tc.columbia.edu/media/k2/attachments/using-data-mining-explore-why-community-college-transfer-students-earn-bachelors-degrees-excess-credits.pdf
https://ccrc.tc.columbia.edu/media/k2/attachments/using-data-mining-explore-why-community-college-transfer-students-earn-bachelors-degrees-excess-credits.pdf
https://ccrc.tc.columbia.edu/media/k2/attachments/using-data-mining-explore-why-community-college-transfer-students-earn-bachelors-degrees-excess-credits.pdf
https://www.luminafoundation.org/files/resources/improving-credit-mobility.pdf
https://www.luminafoundation.org/files/resources/improving-credit-mobility.pdf
https://www.luminafoundation.org/files/resources/improving-credit-mobility.pdf
https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-17-574.pdf
https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-17-574.pdf
https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-17-574.pdf
https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-17-574.pdf
https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-17-574.pdf
https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-17-574.pdf
https://ccrc.tc.columbia.edu/publications/ease-access-usefulness-transfer-information-community-college-websites-texas.html
https://ccrc.tc.columbia.edu/publications/ease-access-usefulness-transfer-information-community-college-websites-texas.html
https://ccrc.tc.columbia.edu/publications/ease-access-usefulness-transfer-information-community-college-websites-texas.html
https://educationnorthwest.org/sites/default/files/resources/improving-credit-mobility-508.pdf
https://educationnorthwest.org/sites/default/files/resources/improving-credit-mobility-508.pdf
https://educationnorthwest.org/sites/default/files/resources/improving-credit-mobility-508.pdf
about:blank
https://educationnorthwest.org/sites/default/files/resources/improving-credit-mobility-508.pdf
https://educationnorthwest.org/sites/default/files/resources/improving-credit-mobility-508.pdf
https://educationnorthwest.org/sites/default/files/resources/improving-credit-mobility-508.pdf
about:blank
https://www.aspeninstitute.org/publications/transfer-playbook/
https://www.aspeninstitute.org/publications/transfer-playbook/
https://www.aspeninstitute.org/publications/transfer-playbook/
https://www.aspeninstitute.org/publications/transfer-playbook/


The State of Transfer Policy  |  32

38 Hayes, Shannon, Lindeman, L. and Lukszo, 
C. (2020) The Role of Academic Advisors in the 
Development of Transfer Student Capital. NACADA 
Journal 40 (1): 49-63. 

39 “Are you a student who’s considering transferring from 
one college to another?” Federal Student Aid, U.S. 
Department of Education. Accessed May 10, 2021. 

40 Wyner, J., Deane, KC, Jenkins, D., and Fink, J. 
(2016). The Transfer Playbook: Essential Practices for 
Two- and Four-Year Colleges. Aspen Institute College 
Excellence Program and Community College 
Research Center.

41 Dynarski, S. and Scott-Clayton, J. (January 2013). 
Financial Aid Policy: Lessons from Research. EPI 
Working Paper 02-2013. Education Policy Initiative, 
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy, University 
of Michigan; Adan, S. (2019). How States Can Deliver 
a More Effective College Affordability Message. New 
York, NY: The Century Foundation; Gurantz, 
O. (2018). Improving Outreach and Accessibility of 
Financial Aid. North Carolina Student Aid Study Group, 
Policy Issue Brief. Columbia, MO: Truman School of 
Public Affairs, University of Missouri; Kelchen, R. 
(2017). A Review of College Promise Programs: Evidence 
from the Midwest. Minneapolis, MN: Midwestern 
Higher Education Compact; Research for Action. 
(2017-2019). State and Local College Promise Programs: 
Examining Policy and Practice. Philadelphia, PA. 

42 Schudde, L.; Bradley, D.; and Absher, C. (2018). Ease 
of Access and Usefulness of Transfer Information on 
Community College Websites in Texas. CCRC Working 
Paper No. 102. New York, NY: Community College 
Research Center, Columbia University; Schudde, 
L., Bradley, D., and Absher, C. (September 2019). 
Navigating Vertical Transfer Online: Access to and 
Usefulness of Transfer Information on Community College 
Websites. Community College Review. 

43 Florida Department of Education. (2021). 
Postsecondary Articulation. Accessed July 1, 2021. 

44 Wyner, J., Deane, KC, Jenkins, D., and Fink, J. 
(2016). The Transfer Playbook: Essential Practices for 
Two- and Four-Year Colleges. Aspen Institute College 
Excellence Program and Community College 
Research Center, Teachers College, Columbia 
University.

45 Wyner, J., Deane, KC, Jenkins, D., and Fink, J. 
(2016). The Transfer Playbook: Essential Practices for 
Two- and Four-Year Colleges. Aspen Institute College 
Excellence Program and Community College 
Research Center, Teachers College, Columbia 
University.

46 Wyner, J., Deane, KC, Jenkins, D., and Fink, J. 
(2016). The Transfer Playbook: Essential Practices for 
Two- and Four-Year Colleges. Aspen Institute College 
Excellence Program and Community College 
Research Center, Teachers College, Columbia 
University.

47 LaViolet, T., and Wyner, J. (2020) Beyond Articulation 
Agreements: Five Student-Centered Principles to Improve 
Transfer. A Tackling Transfer Report. HCM Strategists, 
The Aspen Institute College Excellence Program 
and Sova. 

48 Gewertz, C. (September 6, 2016). Are Dual-Enrollment 
Programs Overpromising? Education Week. 

49 Zinth, Jennifer Dounay. (February 2014) Increasing 
Student Access and Success in Dual Enrollment Programs: 
13 Model State-Level Policy Components. Education 
Commission of the States. 

50 Klein-Collins, Rebecca. (2012). Competency-Based 
Degree Programs in the U.S.: Postsecondary Credentials 
for Measurable Student Learning and Performance. 
Council for Adult and Experiential Learning. 

51 Klein-Collins, Rebecca. (2012). Competency-Based 
Degree Programs in the U.S.: Postsecondary Credentials 
for Measurable Student Learning and Performance. 
Council for Adult and Experiential Learning. 

52 Klein-Collins, Rebecca. (2012). Competency-Based 
Degree Programs in the U.S.: Postsecondary Credentials 
for Measurable Student Learning and Performance. 
Council for Adult and Experiential Learning. 

53 Klein, J. (March 23, 2021). Rethinking PLA: The 
Urgency of Counting Prior Learning. Higher Learning 
Advocates. 

54 Klein, J. (March 23, 2021). Rethinking PLA: The 
Urgency of Counting Prior Learning. Higher Learning 
Advocates. 

55 Klein-Collins, R., Taylor, J., Bishop, C., Bransberger, 
P., Lane, P., and Leibrandt, S. (Revised December 
2020). The PLA Boost: Results from a 72-Institution 
Targeted Study of Prior Learning Assessment and Adult 
Outcomes. Council for Adult and Experiential 
Learning and Western Interstate Commission for 
Higher Education. 

56 Klein, J. (March 23, 2021). Rethinking PLA: The 
Urgency of Counting Prior Learning. Higher Learning 
Advocates. 

57 Chen, G. (September 20, 2019). Why Are Universities 
Turning to a Reverse Transfer System? Community 
College Review. 

https://meridian.allenpress.com/nacada-journal/article/40/1/49/436945/The-Role-of-Academic-Advisors-in-the-Development
https://meridian.allenpress.com/nacada-journal/article/40/1/49/436945/The-Role-of-Academic-Advisors-in-the-Development
https://meridian.allenpress.com/nacada-journal/article/40/1/49/436945/The-Role-of-Academic-Advisors-in-the-Development
https://meridian.allenpress.com/nacada-journal/article/40/1/49/436945/The-Role-of-Academic-Advisors-in-the-Development
https://www.aspeninstitute.org/publications/transfer-playbook/
https://www.aspeninstitute.org/publications/transfer-playbook/
https://www.edpolicy.umich.edu/files/wp-dynarski-scott-clayton-financial-aid-policy-2013.pdf
mailto:https://tcf.org/content/report/states-can-deliver-effective-college-affordability-message/?subject=
mailto:https://tcf.org/content/report/states-can-deliver-effective-college-affordability-message/?subject=
mailto:https://www.northcarolina.edu/wp-content/uploads/reports-and-documents/strategy-and-policy/sasg_gurantz_policybrief_012919.pdf?subject=
mailto:https://www.northcarolina.edu/wp-content/uploads/reports-and-documents/strategy-and-policy/sasg_gurantz_policybrief_012919.pdf?subject=
mailto:https://www.northcarolina.edu/wp-content/uploads/reports-and-documents/strategy-and-policy/sasg_gurantz_policybrief_012919.pdf?subject=
https://www.mhec.org/sites/default/files/resources/mhec_affordability_series2_20170724.pdf
https://www.mhec.org/sites/default/files/resources/mhec_affordability_series2_20170724.pdf
https://www.researchforaction.org/projects/state-local-college-promise-programs-exploration-policy-practice/
https://www.researchforaction.org/projects/state-local-college-promise-programs-exploration-policy-practice/
https://ccrc.tc.columbia.edu/publications/ease-access-usefulness-transfer-information-community-college-websites-texas.html
https://ccrc.tc.columbia.edu/publications/ease-access-usefulness-transfer-information-community-college-websites-texas.html
https://ccrc.tc.columbia.edu/publications/ease-access-usefulness-transfer-information-community-college-websites-texas.html
mailto:https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/full/10.1177/0091552119874500?subject=
mailto:https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/full/10.1177/0091552119874500?subject=
mailto:https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/full/10.1177/0091552119874500?subject=
https://www.fldoe.org/schools/higher-ed/fl-college-system/postsecondary-articulation.stml
https://www.fldoe.org/schools/higher-ed/fl-college-system/postsecondary-articulation.stml
https://www.aspeninstitute.org/publications/transfer-playbook/
https://www.aspeninstitute.org/publications/transfer-playbook/
https://www.aspeninstitute.org/publications/transfer-playbook/
https://www.aspeninstitute.org/publications/transfer-playbook/
https://www.aspeninstitute.org/publications/transfer-playbook/
https://www.aspeninstitute.org/publications/transfer-playbook/
https://highered.aspeninstitute.org/beyond-articulation-agreements/
https://highered.aspeninstitute.org/beyond-articulation-agreements/
https://highered.aspeninstitute.org/beyond-articulation-agreements/
https://www.edweek.org/teaching-learning/are-dual-enrollment-programs-overpromising/2016/09
https://www.edweek.org/teaching-learning/are-dual-enrollment-programs-overpromising/2016/09
https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED561913.pdf
https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED561913.pdf
https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED561913.pdf
https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED547416.pdf
https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED547416.pdf
https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED547416.pdf
https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED547416.pdf
https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED547416.pdf
https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED547416.pdf
https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED547416.pdf
https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED547416.pdf
https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED547416.pdf
https://higherlearningadvocates.org/2021/03/23/rethinking-pla-the-urgency-of-counting-prior-learning/?mc_cid=aba117f5a9&mc_eid=e04b517323
https://higherlearningadvocates.org/2021/03/23/rethinking-pla-the-urgency-of-counting-prior-learning/?mc_cid=aba117f5a9&mc_eid=e04b517323
https://higherlearningadvocates.org/2021/03/23/rethinking-pla-the-urgency-of-counting-prior-learning/?mc_cid=aba117f5a9&mc_eid=e04b517323
https://higherlearningadvocates.org/2021/03/23/rethinking-pla-the-urgency-of-counting-prior-learning/?mc_cid=aba117f5a9&mc_eid=e04b517323
https://www.cael.org/hubfs/PLA%20Boost%20Report%20CAEL%20WICHE%20-%20October%202020.pdf
https://www.cael.org/hubfs/PLA%20Boost%20Report%20CAEL%20WICHE%20-%20October%202020.pdf
https://www.cael.org/hubfs/PLA%20Boost%20Report%20CAEL%20WICHE%20-%20October%202020.pdf
https://higherlearningadvocates.org/2021/03/23/rethinking-pla-the-urgency-of-counting-prior-learning/?mc_cid=aba117f5a9&mc_eid=e04b517323
https://higherlearningadvocates.org/2021/03/23/rethinking-pla-the-urgency-of-counting-prior-learning/?mc_cid=aba117f5a9&mc_eid=e04b517323
https://www.communitycollegereview.com/blog/why-are-universities-turning-to-a-reverse-transfer-system
https://www.communitycollegereview.com/blog/why-are-universities-turning-to-a-reverse-transfer-system


The State of Transfer Policy  |  33

58 Anderson, Lexi. (2015). Reverse Transfer: The path 
less traveled. Education Commission of the States; 
Pocai, Jennifer and Davis, Leanne. (March 8, 2021). 
Innovative Strategies to Close Postsecondary Attainment 
Gaps: Reclaiming Earned Degrees Through Reverse 
Transfer. Institute for Higher Education Policy 
(IHEP). 

59 Jain, D., Melendez, S. and Herrera, A. (2020). Power 
to the Transfer: Critical Race Theory and a Transfer 
Receptive Culture. Michigan State University Press.; 
Xu, D., Ran, F.X., Fink, J., Jenkins, D. and Dundar, 
A. (June 2018). Collaboratively Clearing the Path to a 
Baccalaureate Degree: Identifying Effective 2- to four-year 
College Transfer Partnerships. Community College 
Review. 

60 Pongracz, B. (2021). Lorain County Community 
College. Prioritizing Transfer: The University 
Partnership Case Study.

61 Wang, X. (2020, April 23). Colleges Should Cultivate 
More Equitable Transfer Pathways. Inside Higher Ed.

62 Community College Research Center, Teachers 
College, Columbia University. Community College 
FAQs. New York, NY. Accessed April 5, 2021.

63 Wyner, J., Deane, KC, Jenkins, D., and Fink, J. 
(2016). The Transfer Playbook: Essential Practices for 
Two- and Four-Year Colleges. Aspen Institute College 
Excellence Program and Community College 
Research Center, Teachers College, Columbia 
University.

64 Labi, A. (November 2015). Placing Student Success 
at the Center of State Higher Education Finance Policy. 
Lumina Foundation.  

65 While these funding models are commonly known 
as outcomes-based funding (OBF), HCM Strategists 
has shifted to the term Student Success Funding 
to better reflect states’ policy intentions and target 
populations as they endeavor to expand equitable 
attainment. For more information, see: Snyder, M., 
Boelscher, S. and Zaragoza, D. (2020). “Driving Better 
Outcomes: Fiscal Year 2020 State Status & Typology 
Update.” Washington, DC: HCM Strategists. 

66 Snyder, M. (2015). Driving Better Outcomes: Typology 
and Principles to Inform Outcomes-Based Funding 
Models. Washington, DC: HCM Strategists. 

67 Snyder, M. (2015). Driving Better Outcomes: Typology 
and Principles to Inform Outcomes-Based Funding 
Models. Washington, DC: HCM Strategists. 

68 Lumina Foundation, HCM Strategists and kinetic 
seeds. (2015). Funding for Better Outcomes: Next-

Generation Public Higher Education Finance. Where 
It’s Headed. Why It Matters (infographic) Lumina 
Foundation. “Tracking American’s Progress Toward 
2025.” Accessed May 11, 2021. 

69 Hesse, M., Hyman, C., Morrissey, S. and Quiroz-
Livanis, E. (October 6, 2020). States Can Expand 
Equitable Higher Learning Opportunities by Fixing the 
Community College Transfer Pipeline. Route Fifty. 

70 Callahan, M.K., Meehan, K., Shaw, K.M., Slaughter, 
A., Kim, D.Y., Hunter, V.R., Lin, J. and Wainstein, L. 
(July 2017). Implementation and Impact of Outcomes-
Based Funding in Tennessee. Philadelphia, PA: 
Research for Action. 

71 Snyder, M. (2015). Driving Better Outcomes: Typology 
and Principles to Inform Outcomes-Based Funding 
Models. Washington, DC: HCM Strategists. 

72 Snyder, M. (2015). Driving Better Outcomes: Typology 
and Principles to Inform Outcomes-Based Funding 
Models. Washington, DC: HCM Strategists. 

73 Snyder, M., Boelscher, S. and Zaragoza, D. (2020). 
Driving Better Outcomes: Fiscal Year 2020 State 
Status & Typology Update. Washington, DC: HCM 
Strategists. 

74 Hesse, M., Hyman, C., Morrissey, S. and Quiroz-
Livanis, E. (October 6, 2020). States Can Expand 
Equitable Higher Learning Opportunities by Fixing the 
Community College Transfer Pipeline. Route Fifty. 

75 Snyder, M., Boelscher, S. and Zaragoza, D. (2020). 
Driving Better Outcomes: Fiscal Year 2020 State 
Status & Typology Update. Washington, DC: HCM 
Strategists. 

76 State of Louisiana Board of Regents. (2021) Louisiana 
Transfer Degree (LT). Baton Rouge, LA. 

77 University of Hawaii Community Colleges. (2021). 
UH Transfer Awareness. Honolulu, HI. 

78 SB25. 86(R). (2019). Texas Legislature. 

79 MINNESOTA SESSION LAWS; ARTICLE 3 HIGHER 
EDUCATION POLICY. §21 Baccalaureate Degree 
Pathways. (2015). 

80 Elizabeth Salinas. (2020). 50-State Policy Scan. HCM 
Strategists Research and Analysis. For more details 
on each state’s program, please see: Cal Grant 
Transfer Entitlement Award; 2019-20 Cal Grant 
Programs; Maryland 2+2 Transfer Scholarship; 
Virginia Two-Year College Transfer Grant Program; 

81 AZ Transfer. (2021). Transfer Tools. 

https://www.ecs.org/clearinghouse/01/18/77/11877.pdf
https://www.ecs.org/clearinghouse/01/18/77/11877.pdf
https://www.ihep.org/publication/innovative-strategies-to-close-postsecondary-attainment-gaps-reclaiming-earned-degrees-through-reverse-transfer/
https://www.ihep.org/publication/innovative-strategies-to-close-postsecondary-attainment-gaps-reclaiming-earned-degrees-through-reverse-transfer/
https://www.ihep.org/publication/innovative-strategies-to-close-postsecondary-attainment-gaps-reclaiming-earned-degrees-through-reverse-transfer/
https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/10.1177/0091552118772649
https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/10.1177/0091552118772649
https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/10.1177/0091552118772649
https://www.insidehighered.com/views/2020/04/23/colleges-should-do-more-create-equitable-transfer-opportunities-students-opinion
https://www.insidehighered.com/views/2020/04/23/colleges-should-do-more-create-equitable-transfer-opportunities-students-opinion
https://ccrc.tc.columbia.edu/Community-College-FAQs.html
https://ccrc.tc.columbia.edu/Community-College-FAQs.html
https://ccrc.tc.columbia.edu/Community-College-FAQs.html
https://www.aspeninstitute.org/publications/transfer-playbook/
https://www.aspeninstitute.org/publications/transfer-playbook/
https://www.luminafoundation.org/files/resources/labi-student-success-at-the-center.pdf
https://www.luminafoundation.org/files/resources/labi-student-success-at-the-center.pdf
http://hcmstrategists.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/08/DRIVING-BETTER-Outcomes-Fiscal-Year-2020-State-Status-Typology-Update.pdf
http://hcmstrategists.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/08/DRIVING-BETTER-Outcomes-Fiscal-Year-2020-State-Status-Typology-Update.pdf
http://hcmstrategists.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/08/DRIVING-BETTER-Outcomes-Fiscal-Year-2020-State-Status-Typology-Update.pdf
http://hcmstrategists.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/07/Driving-Outcomes-Report-final.pdf
http://hcmstrategists.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/07/Driving-Outcomes-Report-final.pdf
http://hcmstrategists.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/07/Driving-Outcomes-Report-final.pdf
http://hcmstrategists.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/07/Driving-Outcomes-Report-final.pdf
http://hcmstrategists.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/07/Driving-Outcomes-Report-final.pdf
http://hcmstrategists.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/07/Driving-Outcomes-Report-final.pdf
https://www.luminafoundation.org/files/resources/funding-for-better-outcomes.pdf
https://www.luminafoundation.org/files/resources/funding-for-better-outcomes.pdf
https://www.luminafoundation.org/files/resources/funding-for-better-outcomes.pdf
https://www.luminafoundation.org/stronger-nation/report/2021/#nation
https://www.luminafoundation.org/stronger-nation/report/2021/#nation
https://www.route-fifty.com/management/2020/10/states-fixing-community-college-transfer-pipeline/169053/
https://www.route-fifty.com/management/2020/10/states-fixing-community-college-transfer-pipeline/169053/
https://www.route-fifty.com/management/2020/10/states-fixing-community-college-transfer-pipeline/169053/
https://8rri53pm0cs22jk3vvqna1ub-wpengine.netdna-ssl.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/07/RFA-OBF-in-Tennessee-Full-Brief_updated-July-2017.pdf
https://8rri53pm0cs22jk3vvqna1ub-wpengine.netdna-ssl.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/07/RFA-OBF-in-Tennessee-Full-Brief_updated-July-2017.pdf
http://hcmstrategists.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/07/Driving-Outcomes-Report-final.pdf
http://hcmstrategists.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/07/Driving-Outcomes-Report-final.pdf
http://hcmstrategists.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/07/Driving-Outcomes-Report-final.pdf
http://hcmstrategists.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/07/Driving-Outcomes-Report-final.pdf
http://hcmstrategists.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/07/Driving-Outcomes-Report-final.pdf
http://hcmstrategists.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/07/Driving-Outcomes-Report-final.pdf
http://hcmstrategists.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/08/DRIVING-BETTER-Outcomes-Fiscal-Year-2020-State-Status-Typology-Update.pdf
http://hcmstrategists.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/08/DRIVING-BETTER-Outcomes-Fiscal-Year-2020-State-Status-Typology-Update.pdf
https://www.route-fifty.com/management/2020/10/states-fixing-community-college-transfer-pipeline/169053/
https://www.route-fifty.com/management/2020/10/states-fixing-community-college-transfer-pipeline/169053/
https://www.route-fifty.com/management/2020/10/states-fixing-community-college-transfer-pipeline/169053/
http://hcmstrategists.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/08/DRIVING-BETTER-Outcomes-Fiscal-Year-2020-State-Status-Typology-Update.pdf
http://hcmstrategists.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/08/DRIVING-BETTER-Outcomes-Fiscal-Year-2020-State-Status-Typology-Update.pdf
https://regents.la.gov/divisions/planning-research-and-academic-affairs/academic-affairs/louisiana-transfer-degree-lt/
https://regents.la.gov/divisions/planning-research-and-academic-affairs/academic-affairs/louisiana-transfer-degree-lt/
https://uhcc.hawaii.edu/transfer/options.php
https://capitol.texas.gov/tlodocs/86R/billtext/pdf/SB00025F.pdf#navpanes=0
https://capitol.texas.gov/tlodocs/86R/billtext/pdf/SB00025F.pdf#navpanes=0
http://www.mntransfer.org/transfer/documents/2015%20Transfer%20Legislation.pdf
http://www.mntransfer.org/transfer/documents/2015%20Transfer%20Legislation.pdf
https://www.csac.ca.gov/post/cal-grant-transfer-entitlement-award
https://www.csac.ca.gov/post/cal-grant-transfer-entitlement-award
https://www.csac.ca.gov/sites/main/files/file-attachments/g-30_2019_cal_grant_comparison.pdf
https://www.csac.ca.gov/sites/main/files/file-attachments/g-30_2019_cal_grant_comparison.pdf
https://mhec.maryland.gov/preparing/Pages/FinancialAid/ProgramDescriptions/prog_2_plus_2.aspx
https://www.schev.edu/docs/default-source/tuition-aid-section/undergrad-grad-financial-aid/2yrtransfer19-20appcfbec050bece61aeb256ff000079de01.pdf
https://www.aztransfer.com/transfer_tools/


The State of Transfer Policy  |  34

82 STARS. (2021). What is STARS? Troy, AL.

83 Ohio Department of Higher Education. (2018). 
Transfer to Degree Guarantee. Columbus, OH. 

84 State Council of Higher Education for Virginia. 
(2020). Two Year College Transfer Grant. Richmond, VA. 

85 Kentucky Department of Education. (2020). Dual 
Credit. Frankfurt, Kentucky. 

86 Technical College System of Georgia. (2016). 
Technical College System of Georgia (TCSG) and Georgia 
Independent Colleges Association (GICA) Transfer 
Articulation Agreement. 

87 Minnesota Transfer. (2021). Articulation Overview. 

88 Nevada System of Higher Education. (2015). Title 
4—Codification of Board Policy Statements. 

89 Education Commission of the States. (2020). Transfer 
and Articulation State Profile - Washington. Denver, CO.

90 Arkansas Department of Higher Education. (2017). 
Outcomes-Based Funding ‘Report Card’ for Arkansas 
Public Colleges and Universities Fiscal Year 2017-18. 
Little Rock, AR.

91 State of Louisiana Board of Regents. (2021). 
Outcomes Based Formula Flowchart with Descriptions. 
Baton Rouge, LA. 

92 Arkansas Division of Higher Education. (2019). 
Higher Education Funding. Little Rock, AR. 

http://stars.troy.edu/what_is_stars.html
https://ohio.gov/wps/portal/gov/site/residents/resources/transfer-to-degree-guarantee
https://www.schev.edu/index/tuition-aid/financialaid/state-student-aid/two-year-college-transfer-grant-program
https://education.ky.gov/educational/AL/dc/Pages/default.aspx
https://education.ky.gov/educational/AL/dc/Pages/default.aspx
https://www.oftc.edu/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/aa_TCSG_and_GICA_articulation.pdf
https://www.oftc.edu/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/aa_TCSG_and_GICA_articulation.pdf
https://www.oftc.edu/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/aa_TCSG_and_GICA_articulation.pdf
http://mntransfer.org/transfer/policies/t_overview.php
https://nshe.nevada.edu/tasks/sites/Nshe/assets/File/BoardOfRegents/Handbook/T4CH14NSHEPlanningProgramReviewArticulationandEnrollment(1).pdf
https://nshe.nevada.edu/tasks/sites/Nshe/assets/File/BoardOfRegents/Handbook/T4CH14NSHEPlanningProgramReviewArticulationandEnrollment(1).pdf
https://ecs.secure.force.com/mbdata/mbstcprofa?Rep=TA20ST&st=Washington
https://ecs.secure.force.com/mbdata/mbstcprofa?Rep=TA20ST&st=Washington
https://www.adhe.edu/institutions/institutional-finance/higher-education-funding/
https://www.adhe.edu/institutions/institutional-finance/higher-education-funding/
https://www.adhe.edu/institutions/institutional-finance/higher-education-funding/
https://regents.la.gov/wp-content/uploads/2021/02/Outcomes-Formula-Flowchart-with-Descriptions.pdf
https://www.adhe.edu/institutions/institutional-finance/higher-education-funding/


Transfer Typology Report  |  35

Appendix

Appendix A.

Policy Elements, Cluster Scorings

The tables in Appendix A tally state implementation of policy elements by cluster and across clusters. 

Table 1. States Implementing Policies Across All Clusters, Scoring

POLICIES ACROSS ALL CLUSTERS

10.5–16 policies Score 8–10 policies Score 5–7.5 policies Score 0–4.5 policies Score

Nevada 12 Alabama 10 Iowa 7.5 New Hampshire 3
Kansas 11.5 Alaska 10 Wisconsin 7.5 New York 3
Tennessee 11.5 Hawaii 10 Idaho 7 Delaware 1
Texas 11.5 Maryland 10 Maine 7 Vermont 1
Virginia 11.5 Minnesota 10 Mississippi 7
Arkansas 11 Missouri 10 South Carolina 7
Florida 11 Rhode Island 10 Wyoming 6.5
Louisiana 11 Colorado 10 Montana 6
North Carolina 11 California 9.5 South Dakota 5.5
Illinois 10.5 Massachusetts 9.5 Nebraska 5
Kentucky 10.5 North Dakota 9.5
Oregon 10.5 Ohio 9.5

Utah 9.5
Washington 9.5
Arizona 9
Connecticut 9
Georgia 9
Pennsylvania 9



The State of Transfer Policy  |  36

Table 2. States Scoring in Pathways and Credit Applicability Policy Cluster 

PATHWAYS & CREDIT APPLICABILITY POLICY  

5 policies Score 4 policies Score 0–3 policies Score

Arizona 5 Alabama 4 Georgia 3
Arkansas 5 Alaska 4 Iowa 3
Colorado 5 California 4 Maine 3
Florida 5 Connecticut 4 Michigan 3
Idaho 5 Hawaii 4 Mississippi 3
Indiana 5 Illinois 4 Montana 3
Kansas 5 Kentucky 4 Ohio 3
Louisiana 5 Maryland 4 West Virginia 3
New Mexico 5 Massachusetts 4 Wisconsin 3
North Dakota 5 Minnesota 4 Nebraska 1
Tennessee 5 Missouri 4 New Hampshire 1
Texas 5 Nevada 4 New York 1

New Jersey 4 Delaware 0
North Carolina 4 Vermont 0
Oklahoma 4
Oregon 4
Pennsylvania 4
Rhode Island 4
South Carolina 4
South Dakota 4
Utah 4
Virginia 4



The State of Transfer Policy  |  37

Table 3. States Scoring in Student Supports Policy Cluster

STUDENT SUPPORT POLICY 

2–3 policies Score 1 policy Score 0 policies Score

Maryland 3 Alabama 1 Colorado 0
Alaska 2 Arizona 1 Indiana 0
California 2 Arkansas 1 Mississippi 0
Oregon 2 Connecticut 1 Montana 0
Virginia 2 Delaware 1 New Mexico 0

Florida 1 New York 0
Georgia 1 South Dakota 0
Hawaii 1 Vermont 0
Idaho 1 West Virginia 0
Illinois 1 Wyoming 0
Iowa 1
Kansas 1
Kentucky 1
Louisiana 1
Maine 1
Massachusetts 1
Michigan 1
Minnesota 1
Missouri 1
Nebraska 1
Nevada 1
New Hampshire 1
New Jersey 1
North Carolina 1
North Dakota 1
Ohio 1
Oklahoma 1
Pennsylvania 1
Rhode Island 1
South Carolina 1
Tennessee 1
Texas 1
Utah 1
Washington 1
Wisconsin 1



The State of Transfer Policy  |  38

Table 4. States Scoring in Institutional Collaboration and Implementation Cluster

 INSTITUTIONAL COLLABORATION AND IMPLEMENTATION CLUSTER

4.5 or more 
policies Score 3.5–4 policies Score 2.5–3 policies Score 0–2 policies Score

Georgia 5 Alabama 4 Massachusetts 3.5 Arizona 2
Minnesota 5 Colorado 4 Alaska 3 Indiana 2
Nevada 5 Connecticut 4 Arkansas 3 Maryland 2
North Carolina 4.5 Florida 4 California 3 Nebraska 2

Hawaii 4 Louisiana 3 New Jersey 2
Illinois 4 Maine 3 New Mexico 2
Kansas 4 Michigan 3 New York 2
Kentucky 4 Mississippi 3 Oklahoma 2
Missouri 4 Montana 3 Wyoming 1.5
Ohio 4 Oregon 3 Idaho 1

Pennsylvania 4 Utah 3 New 
Hampshire 1

Rhode Island 4 Washington 3 South Carolina 1
Tennessee 4 Wisconsin 3 Vermont 1
Texas 4 Iowa 2.5 South Dakota 0.5
Virginia 4 North Dakota 2.5 Delaware 0
West Virginia 4



The State of Transfer Policy  |  39

Table 5. States Scoring in Accountability Policy Cluster

ACCOUNTABILITY POLICY CLUSTER

1.5–2 policies Score 1 policy Score 0–0.5 policies Score

Arkansas 2 Alabama 1 California 0.5
Louisiana 2 Alaska 1 Wisconsin 0.5
Nevada 2 Arizona 1 Connecticut 0
Illinois 1.5 Colorado 1 Delaware 0
Kansas 1.5 Florida 1 Georgia 0
Kentucky 1.5 Hawaii 1 Idaho 0
Michigan 1.5 Indiana 1 Maine 0
North Carolina 1.5 Iowa 1 Minnesota 0
Ohio 1.5 Massachusetts 1 Montana 0
Oregon 1.5 Maryland 1 New Hampshire 0
Tennessee 1.5 Mississippi 1 New York 0
Texas 1.5 Missouri 1 Pennsylvania 0
Utah 1.5 Nebraska 1 Vermont 0
Virginia 1.5 New Jersey 1
Washington 1.5 New Mexico 1

North Dakota 1
Oklahoma 1
Rhode Island 1
South Carolina 1
South Dakota 1
West Virginia 1
Wyoming 1
California 0.5
Wisconsin 0.5
Connecticut 0
Delaware 0
Georgia 0
Idaho 0
Maine 0
Minnesota 0
Montana 0
New Hampshire 0
New York 0
Pennsylvania 0



The State of Transfer Policy  |  40

Appendix B.

Scoring of Intermediate Policy Elements

Table 1. Scoring of Intermediate Policy Elements

IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERMEDIATE POLICY ELEMENTS

3–3.5 policies Score 2–2.5 policies Score 1–1.5 policies Score 0–0.5 policies Score

California 3.5 Illinois 2.5 Kentucky 1.5 Washington 0.5

Virginia 3.5 Kansas 2.5 Ohio 1.5 Wisconsin 0.5

Arkansas 3 Michigan 2.5 Oregon 1.5 Delaware 0

Minnesota 3 North Carolina 2.5 Utah 1.5 Maine 0

Nevada 3 Tennessee 2.5 Alaska 1 Mississippi 0

Texas 2.5 Arizona 1 Montana 0

Alabama 2 Colorado 1 New Hampshire 0

Connecticut 2 Florida 1 Oklahoma 0

Georgia 2 Idaho 1 South Carolina 0

Hawaii 2 Indiana 1 Vermont 0

Louisiana 2 Iowa 1

Massachusetts 2 Maryland 1

Missouri 2 New Jersey 1

New Mexico 2 New York 1

North Dakota 1

Nebraska 1

Pennsylvania 1

Rhode Island 1

South Dakota 1

West Virginia 1

Wyoming 1



The State of Transfer Policy  |  41

Appendix C.

Table 1. Pathways and Credit Applicability Cluster

State

Maps 
Academic 
Pathways 
Across 2-  
and 4-Years

Grants 
Students 
Junior 
Standing  
at Entry

Guaranteed 
Transfer of a 
Credit Core 
or Associates 
Degree

Credits Meet 
General 
Education 
Requirements

Provides 
Common 
Course 
Numbering Total

Alabama • • • • 4

Alaska • • • • 4

Arizona • • • • • 5

Arkansas • • • • • 5

California • • • • 4

Colorado • • • • • 5

Connecticut • • • • 4

Delaware 0

Florida • • • • • 5

Georgia • • • 3

Hawaii • • • • 4

Idaho • • • • • 5

Illinois • • • • 4

Indiana • • • • • 5

Iowa • • • 3

Kansas • • • • • 5

Kentucky • • • • 4

Louisiana • • • • • 5

Maine • • • 3

Maryland • • • • 4

Massachusetts • • • • 4

Michigan • • • 3

Minnesota • • • • 4

Mississippi • • • 3

Missouri • • • • 4

Montana • • • 3

Nebraska • 1

Nevada • • • • 4

LEGEND:     •  YES     −  TWO-YEAR SECTOR ONLY     * FOUR-YEAR SECTOR ONLY



The State of Transfer Policy  |  42

State

Maps 
Academic 
Pathways 
Across 2-  
and 4-Years

Grants 
Students 
Junior 
Standing  
at Entry

Guaranteed 
Transfer of a 
Credit Core 
or Associates 
Degree

Credits Meet 
General 
Education 
Requirements

Provides 
Common 
Course 
Numbering Total

New Hampshire • 1

New Jersey • • • • 4

New Mexico • • • • • 5

New York • 1

North Carolina • • • • 4

North Dakota • • • • • 5

Ohio • • • 3

Oklahoma • • • • 4

Oregon • • • • 4

Pennsylvania • • • • 4

Rhode Island • • • • 4

South Carolina • • • • 4

South Dakota • • • • 4

Tennessee • • • • • 5

Texas • • • • • 5

Utah • • • • 4

Vermont 0

Virginia • • • • 4

Washington • • • • 4

West Virginia • • • 3

Wisconsin • • • 3

Wyoming • • • • 4

LEGEND:     •  YES     −  TWO-YEAR SECTOR ONLY     * FOUR-YEAR SECTOR ONLY



The State of Transfer Policy  |  43

Table 2. Student Supports

State

Provides Student-
Facing Information 
About Transfer

Supports Advising 
for Students with 
Transfer Interest

Targets Financial Aid 
Supports for Transfer 
Students Total

Alabama • 1

Alaska • • 2

Arizona • 1

Arkansas • 1

California • • 2

Colorado 0

Connecticut • 1

Delaware • 1

Florida • 1

Georgia • 1

Hawaii • 1

Idaho • 1

Illinois • 1

Indiana 0

Iowa • 1

Kansas • 1

Kentucky • 1

Louisiana • 1

Maine • 1

Maryland • • • 3

Massachusetts • 1

Michigan • 1

Minnesota • 1

Mississippi 0

Missouri • 1

Montana 0

Nebraska • 1

Nevada • 1

New Hampshire • 1

New Jersey • 1

New Mexico 0

New York 0

LEGEND:     •  YES     −  TWO-YEAR SECTOR ONLY     * FOUR-YEAR SECTOR ONLY



The State of Transfer Policy  |  44

State

Provides Student-
Facing Information 
About Transfer

Supports Advising 
for Students with 
Transfer Interest

Targets Financial Aid 
Supports for Transfer 
Students Total

North Carolina • 1

North Dakota • 1

Ohio • 1

Oklahoma • 1

Oregon • • 2

Pennsylvania • 1

Rhode Island • 1

South Carolina • 1

South Dakota 0

Tennessee • 1

Texas • 1

Utah • 1

Vermont 0

Virginia • • 2

Washington • 1

West Virginia 0

Wisconsin • 1

Wyoming 0

LEGEND:     •  YES     −  TWO-YEAR SECTOR ONLY     * FOUR-YEAR SECTOR ONLY



The State of Transfer Policy  |  45

Table 3. Institutional Collaboration and Implementation

State

Includes 
Dual 
Enrollment 
Credits

Includes 
Reverse 
Transfer

Includes 
Competency-
based Education 
(CBE) or Online 
Courses

Supports 
Prior 
Learning 
Assessment 
(PLA)

Encourages 
Articulation 
Agreements 
with Private 
Institutions

Supports 
Two-
year and 
Four-year 
Faculty to 
Collaborate 
on Transfer Total

Alabama • • • • 4

Alaska • • • 3

Arizona • • 2

Arkansas • • • 3

California • • • 3

Colorado • • • • 4

Connecticut • • • • 4

Delaware 0

Florida • • • • 4

Georgia • • • • • 5

Hawaii • • • • 4

Idaho • 1

Illinois • • • • 4

Indiana • • 2

Iowa • — • 2.5

Kansas • • • • • 4

Kentucky • • • 4

Louisiana • • • 3

Maine • • • 3

Maryland • • 2

Massachusetts • — • • 3.5

Michigan • • • 3

Minnesota • • • • • 5

Mississippi • • • 3

Missouri • • • • 4

Montana • • • 3

Nebraska • • 2

Nevada • • • • • 5

New Hampshire • 1

New Jersey • • 2

LEGEND:     •  YES     −  TWO-YEAR SECTOR ONLY     * FOUR-YEAR SECTOR ONLY



The State of Transfer Policy  |  46

State

Includes 
Dual 
Enrollment 
Credits

Includes 
Reverse 
Transfer

Includes 
Competency-
based Education 
(CBE) or Online 
Courses

Supports 
Prior 
Learning 
Assessment 
(PLA)

Encourages 
Articulation 
Agreements 
with Private 
Institutions

Supports 
Two-
year and 
Four-year 
Faculty to 
Collaborate 
on Transfer Total

New Mexico • • 2

New York • • 2

North Carolina • • — • • 4.5

North Dakota • • * 2.5

Ohio • • • • 4

Oklahoma • • 2

Oregon • • • 3

Pennsylvania • • • • 4

Rhode Island • • • • 4

South Carolina • 1

South Dakota — 0.5

Tennessee • • • • 4

Texas • • • • 4

Utah • • • 3

Vermont • 1

Virginia • • • • 4

Washington • • • 3

West Virginia • • • • 4

Wisconsin • • • 3

Wyoming • * 1.5

LEGEND:     •  YES     −  TWO-YEAR SECTOR ONLY     * FOUR-YEAR SECTOR ONLY



The State of Transfer Policy  |  47

Table 4. Accountability

State
Primary Transfer Policy 
Includes All Public Two- and 
Four-Year Sectors

Awards Transfer Student 
Success Through a Funding 
Formula

Total

Alabama • 1

Alaska • 1

Arizona • 1

Arkansas • • 2

California — 0.5

Colorado • 1

Connecticut 0

Delaware 0

Florida • 1

Georgia 0

Hawaii • 1

Idaho 0

Illinois • — 1.5

Indiana • 1

Iowa • 1

Kansas • — 1.5
Kentucky • — 1.5
Louisiana • • 2
Maine 0
Maryland • 1
Massachusetts • 1
Michigan • 1
Minnesota 0
Mississippi • 1
Missouri • 1
Montana 0
Nebraska • 1
Nevada • • 2
New Hampshire 0
New Jersey • 1
New Mexico • 1

LEGEND:     •  YES     −  TWO-YEAR SECTOR ONLY     * FOUR-YEAR SECTOR ONLY



The State of Transfer Policy  |  48

State
Primary Transfer Policy 
Includes All Public Two- and 
Four-Year Sectors

Awards Transfer Student 
Success Through a Funding 
Formula

Total

New York 0
North Carolina • — 1.5
North Dakota • 1

Ohio • — 1.5

Oklahoma • 1

Oregon • * 1.5

Pennsylvania 0

Rhode Island • 1

South Carolina • 1

South Dakota • 1

Tennessee • — 1.5

Texas • — 1.5

Utah • — 1.5

Vermont 0

Virginia • — 1.5

Washington • — 1.5

West Virginia • 1

Wisconsin * 0.5

Wyoming • 1

LEGEND:     •  YES     −  TWO-YEAR SECTOR ONLY     * FOUR-YEAR SECTOR ONLY



The State of Transfer Policy  |  49

Table 5. Intermediate Policies and Innovation in States

State

Provides 
Common 
Course 
Numbering

Targets 
Financial Aid 
Supports 
for Transfer 
Students

Encourages 
Articulation 
Agreements 
with Private 
Institutions

Supports 
Two-year and 
Four-year 
Faculty to 
Collaborate 
on Transfer

Awards 
Transfer 
Student 
Success 
Through 
a Funding 
Formula Total

Alabama • • 2

Alaska • 1

Arizona • 1

Arkansas • • • 3

California • • • − 3.5

Colorado • • 2

Connecticut • • 2

Delaware 0

Florida • 1

Georgia • • 2

Hawaii • • 2

Idaho • 1

Illinois • • − 2.5

Indiana • 1

Iowa • 1

Kansas • • − 2.5

Kentucky • − 1.5

Louisiana • • 2

Maine 0

Maryland • 1

Massachusetts • • 2

Michigan • • 2

Minnesota • • • 3

Mississippi 0

Missouri • • 2

Montana 0

Nebraska • 1

Nevada • • • 3

New Hampshire 0

LEGEND:     •  YES     −  TWO-YEAR SECTOR ONLY     * FOUR-YEAR SECTOR ONLY



The State of Transfer Policy  |  50

State

Provides 
Common 
Course 
Numbering

Targets 
Financial Aid 
Supports 
for Transfer 
Students

Encourages 
Articulation 
Agreements 
with Private 
Institutions

Supports 
Two-year and 
Four-year 
Faculty to 
Collaborate 
on Transfer

Awards 
Transfer 
Student 
Success 
Through 
a Funding 
Formula Total

New Jersey • 1

New Mexico • • 2

New York • 1

North Carolina • • − 2.5

North Dakota • 1

Ohio • − 1.5

Oklahoma 0

Oregon • * 1.5

Pennsylvania • 1

Rhode Island • 1
South Carolina 0

South Dakota • 1

Tennessee • • − 2.5

Texas • • − 2.5

Utah • − 1.5

Vermont 0

Virginia • • • − 3.5

Washington − 0.5

West Virginia • 1

Wisconsin * 0.5

Wyoming • 1

LEGEND:     •  YES     −  TWO-YEAR SECTOR ONLY     * FOUR-YEAR SECTOR ONLY



Pathways and Credit Applicability Cluster Student Support Institutional Collaboration and Implementation Accountability  Intermediate Policies and Innovation in States

TotalMaps Academic 
Pathways Across 
2- and 4-Years

Grants Students 
Junior Standing  
at Entry

Guaranteed 
Transfer of a 
Credit Core 
or Associates 
Degree

Credits Meet 
General 
Education 
Requirements

Provides 
Common 
Course 
Numbering

Provides 
Student-Facing 
Information 
About Transfer

Supports 
Advising for 
Students with 
Transfer Interest

Targets 
Financial Aid 
Supports 
for Transfer 
Students

Includes Dual 
Enrollment 
Credits

Includes 
Reverse Transfer

Includes 
Competency-
based-Education 
(CBE) or Online 
Courses

Supports 
Prior Learning 
Assessment 
(PLA)

Encourages 
Articulation 
Agreements 
with Private 
Institutions

Supports Two-
year and Four-
year Faculty to 
Collaborate on 
Transfer

Primary Transfer 
Policy Includes 
All Public Two- 
and Four-Year 
Sectors

Awards Transfer 
Student Success 
Through 
a Funding 
Formula

Provides 
Common 
Course 
Numbering

Targets 
Financial Aid 
Supports 
for Transfer 
Students

Encourages 
Articulation 
Agreements 
with Private 
Institutions

Supports Two-
year and Four-
year Faculty to 
Collaborate on 
Transfer

Awards Transfer 
Student Success 
Through 
a Funding 
Formula

Alabama • • • • • • • • • • • • 10

Alaska • • • • • • • • • • • 10

Arizona • • • • • • • • • • 9

Arkansas • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 11

California • • • • • • • • • — • • • — 9.5

Colorado • • • • • • • • • • • • 10

Connecticut • • • • • • • • • • • 9

Delaware • 1

Florida • • • • • • • • • • • • 11

Georgia • • • • • • • • • • • 9

Hawaii • • • • • • • • • • • • 10

Idaho • • • • • • • • 7

Illinois • • • • • • • • • • — • • — 10.5

Indiana • • • • • • • • • 8

Iowa • • • • • — • • • 7.5

Kansas • • • • • • • • • • • • — • • — 11.5

Kentucky • • • • • • • • • — • — 10.5

Louisiana • • • • • • • • • • • • • 11

Maine • • • • • • • 7

Maryland • • • • • • • • • • • 10

Massachusetts • • • • • • — • • • • • 9.5

Michigan • • • • • • • • • • 8.5

Minnesota • • • • • • • • • • • • • 10

Mississippi • • • • • • • 7

Missouri • • • • • • • • • • • • 10

Montana • • • • • • 6

Nebraska • • • • • • 5

Nevada • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 12

New Hampshire • • • 3

New Jersey • • • • • • • • • 8

New Mexico • • • • • • • • • • 8

New York • • • • 3

North Carolina • • • • • • • — • • • — • • — 11

North Dakota • • • • • • • • * • • 9.5

Ohio • • • • • • • • • — • — 9.5

Oklahoma • • • • • • • • 8

Oregon • • • • • • • • • • * • * 10.5

Pennsylvania • • • • • • • • • • 9

Rhode Island • • • • • • • • • • • 10

South Carolina • • • • • • • 7

South Dakota • • • • — • • 5.5

Tennessee • • • • • • • • • • • — • • — 11.5

Texas • • • • • • • • • • • — • • — 11.5

Utah • • • • • • • • • — • — 9.5

Vermont • 1

Virginia • • • • • • • • • • • — • • • — 11.5

Washington • • • • • • • • • — — 9.5

West Virginia • • • • • • • • • 8

Wisconsin • • • • • • • * * 7.5

Wyoming • • • • • * • • 6.5

LEGEND:     •  YES     −  TWO-YEAR SECTOR ONLY     * FOUR-YEAR SECTOR ONLY

 

Table 6. Intermediate Policies and Innovation in States


	_GoBack
	_ru5ufwaem94w
	_gjdgxs
	_30j0zll
	_1fob9te
	Executive Summary
	Introduction
	The State of State Transfer Policy: A National Scan 
	A Transfer Typology 


	Methodology
	Transfer Policy Clusters
	Pathways and Credit Applicability Cluster
	Student Supports Cluster
	Institutional Collaboration and Implementation Cluster
	Accountability



	Typology Scoring
	Appendix

